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After having published the introduction to the Vita Norberti A, in 1984, it also appeared necessary to assess the interim results of the studies on Vita B.  At least 25 manuscripts of this text are known to us, and consequently it raises a greater number and many more complicated problems than Vita A, of which we only possess one complete manuscript.  Naturally this study will, even more than the former, have a provisional character and undoubtedly be amplified and improved according as progress is made in the study of the manuscripts.  Nevertheless, it seems useful to draw up a status questionis at this stage, on the one hand so that the provisional results may not get lost, on the other hand to offer them to the scientific world as a basis for further study and discussion.  Thanks to the kind help of the chairman of the scholarly society of the Monumenta Germaniae Historica, Prof. Dr. Horst Fuhrmann, use could be made for the first time of a great number of photocopies of the manuscripts, gathered at the time by Dr. Gerlinde Niemeyer.  This allows us to publish the following exposition, which may offer sufficiently new insights.  In fact, all preceding studies have been backed up by very imperfect editions of Vita B or by a too narrow basis of manuscripts.


In the science of history, one rarely may speak of definite results and this is especially valid for complicated problems such as the drawing up of a stemma codicum.  In this study only a first impulse is given toward a solution.  Nevertheless, after years of study, it seems obvious to share a number of results obtained, were it only to implement the words of Scripture:  "Colligite... fragmenta ne pereant" (John 6,12).
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1. The list of chapters

Except for the general title, all manuscripts of Vita B also give subtitles to every chapter.  This is not the case in Vita A.  For that matter, the author announces in the prologue that, in order to further easy legibility, he will place titles above each chapter (1).  With this, he does not strictly speaking admit that he already had a continuous text before him but he gives that impression, especially because we know that Vita A does not show a division in chapters.


In thirteen extant manuscripts the list of the capitula precedes the prologue.  This was very likely the original sequence of Vita B.  In only four manuscripts, all from the thirteenth century, one finds first the prologue and only then the list of capitula (2).


In five manuscripts, all of a more recent date, viz. from 1497 onward, the list of capitula was omitted.


It seems appropriate to use again the original subtitles of Vita B in the translation and this according to the version to be found in 12th century manuscripts.  For these subtitles belong to the original text and point to the interest the author has for certain subjects.  The Bollandists omitted the titles of the chapters from the edition of J.C. vander Sterre and brought them together in front; they themselves, however, introduced another division.  The benefit of this modification is not clear and anyhow it remains an assault on the original text.


(1) AA.SS., Vol. I, June, 3rd ed., 1867, p. 807E, n. 2:  "Et, ne sermo continuus atque prolixus lectori fastidium ingerat; hoc ipsum, quoad diligenter potero, distincte et per capitula ordinate et titulis annotare curabo,...".


(2) Viz. in the manuscript Grimbergen, Brussels 11.448, Soissons 11 and Paris Arsenal 941.

2. The title of the Vita Norberti B

Having up to now but one complete manuscript of Vita A, we know but one title of this version, viz. The life of Sir Norbert, Archbishop of Magdeburg (1).  However, we possess about 25 manuscripts of Vita B.  The oldest manuscripts always start with the list of chapters.  This is followed by the title:  De iniciis et incrementis Premonstratensium (2), or Prologus in librum de initiis et incrementis Premonstratensium (3), or again Incipit prologus in librum de initiis et incrementis Premonstratensium (4).  Only a few, manuscripts from the 13th century onwards (5), depart from this title and replace it by:  Incipit prologus in vita domini Norberti primi patris nostri (6) or ...in vitam sancti Norberti episcopi (7), or again ...in vita domini Norberti (8).


It is noteworthy that all extant 12th century manuscripts claim in their title to deal with the origin and growth of the order, whereas only in the 13th century does the expression Vita Norberti appear in the title (9).  From the oldest title it may appear that the original purpose of the author was to write a history of the order rather than a biography of Norbert.  This opinion is supported in the prologue where the author states that he wants to write about the Premonstratensians but, in examining their origin, he settled on Norbert about whom he first wants to deal summarily (10).


Perhaps this title should not be explained only from the original intention of the author who could have had a great project of which ultimately he could only deal with the life of Norbert.  In the title chosen Norbert is not the main subject but rather Prémontré.  This fits very nicely into the centralisation policy pursued by Prémontré.  The followers of Norbert are called without further ado premonstratenses, a viewpoint that the Magdeburgers would not have applauded.


Involuntarily, one is reminded of the polemic statement of Idung of Prüfening in his Dialogus, that the followers of Norbert may not have wanted to be called Norbertines because they may have considered Norbert as having deviated from his original ideal of poverty (11).  That the author of Vita B wanted to avoid the name of Norbert is less obvious.  This attitude would be incompatible with the fact that he nevertheless wrote a Vita of his hero as extensive as possible.


(1) That is why this title was kept in the translation published in 1984 as number 15 of the Bibliotheca Analectorum Praemonstratensium. 


(2) Thus in Soissons 12, 12th century, fol. 9r.


(3) Thus Ghent 477, from Tronchiennes, 12th century, p. 12; Prague, Lobkowitz 484, from Weissenau, 12th century, fol. 4v; Munich, clm. 17.144 from Schäftlarn, 12th century, fol. 3r; Brussels 11.448, from Parc, 13th century, fol. 1r; Prague, Lobkowitz 513, from Schussenried, 12th/13th century, fol. 3; Augsburg 19, 13th/14th century, fol. 2.  The manuscript Charleville 12, from Belval, 13th century, fol. 69v, has the variant:  "in libro".


(4) Thus Munich, clm. 22.295, from Windberg, 12th/13th century, fol. 2v.  The manuscript Grimbergen, 13th century, fol. 1r. has the variant:  Incipit prologus de initiis et incrementis Premonstratensis ordinis.

(5)  Indeed one finds, also in the Ghent ms. 477 from the 12th century, in the list of capitula beside chapter 1 and 2 written in the margin:  Capitula in vita Norberti archyepiscopi, by a hand which does not seem to be more recent than the manuscript.  But on fol. 12v is found the title:  Prologus in librum de iniciis et incrementis premonstratensium.  At the end of the text p. 131, we find also Explicit vita sancti Norberti, added by a later hand.


(6) Viz. Soissons 11, from Prémontré, 13th century, fol. 2r.


(7) London, Brit Mus. 15.621, from Rommersdorf, beginning of the 13th century, fol. 31v.


(8) Paris, Arsenal 941, from S. Martin des Champs, 13th century.


(9) Cf. however note 5.


(10) Prologue 807C-E, n. 2:  "...cum proposuerim scribere de premonstratensibus viris...".


(11) Ed. R.B.C. HUYGENS, Le moine Idung et ses deux ouvrages:  "Argumentum super quatuor questionibus" et "Dialogus duorum monachorum", in Studi Medievali, 1972, XIII, instalment 1, p. 426 and in Bibliotheca degli "Studi Medievali", 11, Spoleto, 1980, p. 141.

3. The prologue

Prologues and dedication letters are, as is known, often written long after the text (1).  As to Vita B this does not seem to be the case.  In twenty manuscripts we find the prologue, be it before the list of the capitula, be it after it.  Only two later manuscripts do not give the prologue, viz. Brussels 982, 16th century, and Prague, Saint Wenceslaus, 16th/17th century.  The prologue therefore seems to belong to the original edition and it also contains ideas which in the further course of the story appear more than once.  Also the style, which is wordy but not too concrete, is the same as the rest of the story.


In the prologue there occur, as is normally to be expected, a number of brevitas topoi (2), but also further on in the text this is repeatedly the case (3).


Other themes too, which later on continuously emerge in the story, are already announced in the prologue.  There is, for example, the preference of the author for the words aemulari and aemulus (4).  With the aemuli Norbert's opponents are meant, but also those from whom the author expects criticism on his work.  Already in the first sentence of the prologue the author distances himself from those who insufficiently display their faith to accept the good they hear from others (5).  He has probably the same recalcitrants in mind in the last sentence of his Vita.  There he thoroughly takes into account the criticism against his work by malevolent and slanderous men (6).  Further on he puts the same demand to unconditional faith in the mouth of Norbert (7).  Also the more or less unusual word proculdubio, with which he begins his prologue, is repeated later on (8).


At the end of the prologue the author states that many have already described Norbert's life and deeds (9) but that no one has done this work completely and in the right sequence (10).  In order not to make the same mistake, a reunion was held of some who had lived together with Norbert from the very beginning (11).  Somewhat the same idea is taken up again where the author expresses the wish that the testimony of the contributors to the expansion of Saint Martin's at Laon will be passed on for ever to their successors (12).


The prologue of Vita B is not isolated from the Vita and was very likely written by the same author.  It contains some topoi and some claims may not be checked, especially the information that the author would have known several incomplete Vitae.  At this moment it may only be established that Vita B all along shows a great resemblance with Vita A.  Perhaps the author has tried to hide his dependency on this text.


(1) E.g. Rupert of Deutz added to his De divinis officiis, written in 1108-1111, a prologue only to present his work to Bishop Cuno of Regensburg in 1126 and therefore fifteen years later, cf. among others M.L. ARDUINI, Rupert von Deutz (1076-1129) und der "status christianitatis" seiner Zeit, Cologne, Vienna, 1987, pages 62-63 and 106.


(2) AA.SS., 807C, n. 2:  "...cogor multa praetermittere, ea dumtaxat breviter attingens, quae omnibus nota sunt..." and 807E, n. 2:  "...pauca summatim perstringam.  Et ne sermo continuus atque prolixus lectori fastidium ingerat...".  The "praetermittere" or "praeterire" is also later on to be found more than once, among others 815A, n. 23 (praetereundem non est); 819B, n. 37 (praetermitti); 821C, n. 44 (praetermittendum); 826A, n. 60 (praetermitti); 829B, n. 74 (plurima praetermittuntur); 831A, n. 79 (praetereundum); 834C, n. 81 (praetereundum non est).


(3) Cf. previous footnote and 819C, n. 37:  "Sunt enim cuncta, quae praemissa sunt, ex multis pauca, quae gessit, priusquam fratres colligeret...".  Here may be pointed out the expression "quae gessit", which occurs again at the very end of Vita B, 845B, n. 118, in all manuscripts, but was omitted in all editions.  Cf. about this under the title:  The author.

(4) Prologue 807C, n. 1:  "aemulari virtutem"; 819B, n. 37:  "...quibuslibet aemulis..."; 825C, n. 57:  "...et derogandi aemulis occasionem subtraheret; ..."; 838F, n. 98:  "Non cessabat aemula iniquitas...".


(5) Prologue 807B, n. 1:  "Tanto...quanto bonum, quod de alio audit, facilius credit...Qui non credit, non imitatur..."; 807C, n. 1:  "Sed infideles et impii, quorum Deus venter est,...".


(6) 845B, n. 118:  "Quia etsi quidam ea per omnia non recipiant et omnibus ad integrum haec placere non valeant, non poterunt obesse benevolis, etiamsi contigerit malivolis et detractoribus non prodesse".


(7) 818C, n. 33:  "...eandem pacem vobis annuntians, quae mente incredula contemnenda non est;...".


(8) Prologue 807B n. 1:  "Tanto proculdubio..."; 812D, n. 15:  "...hic procul dubio solicite advertit..."; 812F, n. 16:  "...tanto procul dubio..."; 839D, n. 101:  "Per hoc proculdubio scire poterat...".


(9) 807E, n. 2.  As far as we know only Herman of Tournai (+ about 1147) can be meant.  Real Vitae or parts of it, which date from the time before Vita A and B remain unknown.  One may ask the question whether the author speaks the truth here.


(10) The exact sequence of the story remained the favorite topic of the author, cf. about it under the title The author.

(11) 807E, n. 2.  Further on in the text an appeal is made to eye and ear witnesses, 819B, n. 37:  "...ab his qui viderunt et audierunt, retexuntur,...".


(12) 830D, n. 77:  "...et qui viderunt et cooperatores extiterunt, usque in aeternum succedentes perhibeant testimonium".

4. The author

The arguments to pose that the author of Vita B was a Frenchman are rather well-known and indisputable.  He calls the builders of the church of Prémontré, who are from the neighbourhood, nostrates (1) "people from among us", and draws a negative image of Saxons and Slavs (2).  Norbert is described as natione Teutonicus (3), and the conversation between Burchard of Cambrai and Norbert cannot be understood by Hugh of Fosse quia Teutonice loquebantur (4).  He also speaks about the barbaries linguae Teutonicae (5).


Extra arguments are supplied by the fact that the author was not an eyewitness of the revolt at Magdeburg in 1129 and that Prémontré is thrice extolled as the house of Norbert's poverty, an expression which does not occur in Vita A (6).  Hugh of Fosse has a more important role allotted to him than in Vita A (7).  From the beginning words of the Additamenta it appears, for that matter, that the initiative for Vita B was most likely taken at Prémontré since the amplifications to it were sent to Hugh of Fosse (8).


Besides, there remain to be mentioned some new insights on the author of Vita B.  Up to now all studies on the Vitae Norberti were based on the editions of J.C. vander Sterre or of the Acta Sanctorum.  These editions, however, have a faulty reading which deviates from all the manuscripts.  For at the end of Vita B the author wants to emphasise the trustworthiness of his testimony and he claims that whatever he wrote about Norbert he had either seen himself or heard from trustworthy witnesses, who had seen it and were still alive when he wrote his book, except for a few deeds which he learned from Norbert himself and which he did (quae gessit) before he left his country and kindred and laid down the burden of property (9).  The words quae gessit were wrongfully omitted from the editions so that the meaning of the sentence was changed and it was no longer clear as to who had left land and property, the author or Norbert (10).


If one may put faith in the author, he would therefore have been an eyewitness of a number of events and Norbert himself would have informed him about his youth before 1118.


All the same the question has to be asked whether the author was a follower of Norbert.  For in the prologue he speaks about huius congregationis, where one would expect from a member of the order nostrae congregationis (11).  Gerlac van den Elsen found it rather strange that nowhere do the expressions "our confreres" or "our father Norbert" emerge (12).


On second thought one notices that this is also the case in Vita A.  Nowhere is Norbert addressed as pater noster (13), perhaps because this expression had a specifically biblical meaning.  But also the author of Vita A spoke about fratres ordinis illius instead of ordinis nostri (14).  Neither author betrays his membership of the new foundation.  Both keep a kind of objective aloofness which evokes admiration because both authors knew Norbert personally and could therefore be inclined to show this by a proper testimony of his personality or his ideas, especially where the latter was contested.  This objectifying and keeping aloof, which we meet in the judgements of Anselm of Havelberg about Norbert and his work in the Dialogi (15), remains a problem for the present day reader.  Nevertheless it would be imprudent and irresponsible to draw the conclusion from this that both authors did not belong to the order (16).


Polycarp de Hertoghe mentions in his commentary on the edition of J.C. vander Sterre the possibility that the author could be a canon of Saint Martin of Laon (17).  Indeed, the initial poverty of the abbey is described as well as its later prosperity (18), but a canon of Prémontré could know these matters of a nearby abbey equally as well and also Herman of Tournai wrote about it before 1147.  This hypothesis is therefore not firmly based.  For that matter, Prémontré is praised even more than Saint Martin's and made a better place to gather for the meeting of jury members on the text of Vita B which is mentioned in the prologue.


Reading Vita B attentively, one has the impression that an old man is writing.  He often repeats the same ideas with the same words.  Continually he is apt to defend himself against the complaint of long windedness by adducing that he cannot abbreviate because he has to respect the right sequence of events (19).  He cannot resist philosophising about the events.  He wants to show off his knowledge of human character and to that end refers continually to existing customs.  Hence the many occurring expressions as ut fieri solet (20), more solito (21), ut erat solitus (22), and other constructions with solere (23).  He knows to tell what Norbert's (24) consuetudo was, of the envious (25), of the newly ordained (26), of the people (27), of the church (28).  Once he even points to the dangers of "modern times" (29), and as a matter of course he criticises youth (30).


Especially typical seems to be the expression that the people are accustomed to ape all novelties (31).  Although this statement is adduced in the context of explaining the success of Norbert's preaching, and cannot have a pejorative meaning, nevertheless the philosophy of a wise elder seems to come to light as well as a certain aloofness from ordinary people.


This last characteristic seems to point to someone, be it a nobleman or an intellectual, who feels a bit aloof beyond the crowd.  One could think of the scholaster of an abbey who was often charged with the task of the hagiography and historiography of the community (32).


This hypothesis may find some support in a comparison which the author makes to describe the fear of the devil.  For the latter "trembled, just as any child when the rod is shown" (33).  Who was more appropriate to make such a comparison than a scholaster?


Perhaps his function of scholaster explains the great concern which the author expresses again and again regarding the good sequence of his story (34), and eventually even his using the word taedium and his fear of being boring (35).  As a matter of fact the categories against which he is in arms are the taediosi together with the aemuli.  Naturally he has in mind in his text the taediosi in the monastery, but a scholaster knew such a category of people from the classroom.


Naive and pedantic as a schoolmaster, the author puts on airs where he asserts that the devil has not had his fill in absorbing the whole sea, but besides tries to do the same with the whole Jordan (36).  We meet the same scholastic mentality in the philosophical intermezzo, wherein he deals with the antagonism between sentiment and reason and where he mentions Mercury, the god of intellect (37).


As a matter of information it may be mentioned here that according to the chronicles of the abbots of Floreffe, written in 1728 (38), a certain Hugh of Floreffe from the 13th century, who would have lived at the time of Abbot Jan of Huy (+ September 24, 1239), is designated as the probable author of a Vita Norberti (39).  It is very likely that this note is not trustworthy and anyhow without any value for the 12th century.


The robot photograph of the author of Vita B can perhaps be sketched as follows:  an aged man, of noble extraction, a scholar with an inclination to philosophical reflection, of a rather pessimistic nature, perhaps the scholaster of Prémontré or a monastery from the neighbourhood.


(1) 825EF, n. 59, whereas Vita A speaks about French.


(2) 836F, n. 89.  About this cf. W.M. GRAUWEN, Norbertus, aartsbisschop van Maagdenburg (1126-1134), Brussels, 1978, page 27, note 128.


(3) 808E, n. 3.


(4) 816A, n. 25.


(5) 815B, n. 24.


(6) Cf. about this the paragraph on the place of drafting.


(7) Cf. about this the paragraph on Vita B, vis à vis Hugh of Fosse.


(8) 845C, n. 1.


(9) J.C. VANDER STERRE, 243; AA.SS., 845AB, n. 118.


(10) The words "quae gessit" occur in 19 manuscripts.  Four manuscripts are incomplete and therefore not verifiable.  Not one single extant manuscript gives the version which is to be found in the editions.


(11) 807E, n. 2.


(12) G. VAN DEN ELSEN, De twee oude levensbeschrijvingen van den H. Norbertus, in De Katholiek, 1885, p. 64.  In fact the expression pater noster is used once for Norbert, viz. 830F, n. 78, but this is laid in the mouth of Norbert's companions, who found that their father should rest after the Rome expedition.  The author does not take the appellation for his own account.


(13) Cf. the names for Norbert and their frequency in the Inleiding tot de Vita Norberti A, in Anal. Praem., 1984, LX, nn. 1-2, p. 10.


(14) Cf. ibidem, p. 7 and note 10.  This expression does not occur in Vita B, AA.SS., 839F, n. 101; VDS, p. 209:  "Et exinde multiplicati sunt ubique terrarum,...".  The omission of the subject of the sentence is striking, so that this may offer an argument to pose that the author of Vita B was a Premonstratensian.


(15) Cf. W.M. GRAUWEN, Norbertus..., p. 8.


(16) Cf. also the argument in note 14.


(17) Ed. J.C. vander Sterre, p. 281.


(18) 830D, n. 77; VDS, 161.


(19) 825A, n. 27; 831A, n. 79: 831D, n. 80.


(20) 818A, n. 32; 818D, n. 34; 821C, n. 44; 821D, n. 44; 825F, n. 60; 826F, n. 64; 828A, n. 69; 834E, n. 82.


(21).834F, n. 83; 838F, n. 98; 844C, n. 115.


(22) 820A, n. 40; 821C, n. 44; 830E, 77.


(23) 822C, n. 48; 825F, n. 60; 826F, n. 64; 827D, n. 67; 827E, n. 67; 827F/828A, n. 69; 830E, n. 77; 843E, n. 81; 837C, n. 91; 844D, n. 116.


(24) 818F, n. 36:  "Et post celebrationem missae, audito finitoque sermone, sicut consueverat, de pace et concordia...".


(25) 842A, n. 109:  "Invidorum solet esse consuetudo, ut...".


(26) 811C, n. 11:  "...sicut consuetudo habet apud plerosque offerri noviter ordinatis...".


(27) 822C, n. 48; 837A, n. 89.


(28) 841A, n. 105:  "...sicut Ecclesiae solet esse consuetudo...".


(29) 843A, n. 112:  "...ne cognitio et robur fidelium christianorum his modernis temporibus illa peste mortifera periret,...".


(30) At the occasion of Norbert's difficulties in the chapter of Xanten, J.C. VANDER STERRE, 20; 811E, n. 12:  "Iuniores vero, quibus mos est minus quae Dei sunt attendere, ad alterutrum murmurantes, et seorsum subsannantes,...".  Here we must, however, point out that youth in hagiographic texts is almost always represented as sinful or at least as frivolous.  So e.g. already in the Vita Antonii of Athanasius. P.L., 73, column 127A:  "...nec infantium lascivias, nec puerorum negligentia sectabatur,...".


(31) 822C, n. 48:  "Et quia populorum consuetudo novitatum imitatrix esse solet...".


(32) Cf. among others P.A. SIGAL, Le travail des hagiographes aux XIe et XIIe siècles:  sources d'information et méthodes de rédaction, in Francia, 1988, XV, p. 171, which mentions students, scholasters and librarians.  One could add some more names, among others, Lambert, scholaster of Deutz, who wrote the first Vita Heriberti between 1061 and 1070, cf. H. SILVESTRE, Rupert von Deutz (um 1075-1129), in Rheinische Lebensbilder, Vol. II, Cologne, 1988, p. 13.


(33) 827E, n. 67:  "...ut coram positis ad verberandum virgis quilibet tremere solet parvulus.".


(34) 819B, n. 37:  "...ordo succedentium..."; 825A, n. 57:  "...ut ordo rei prosequatur..."; 826A, n. 60:  "...eodem momento narrationis ordine disserere non est cuiquam possibile..."; 831A, n. 79:  "Haec de daemoniaco isto per excessuum dicta sunt, ut ea quae facta sunt, prout fieri potest, suo ordine et loco differantur."; 831D, n. 80:  "Supervacua judicari potest ab audientibus haec narratio:  sed ad subsequens transitus evidens haberi non potest, nisi hoc aliquando doceat praecedentis operis attestatio."; 840C, n. 102:  "In hoc tractatu tractare de Romanis Pontificibus alicui videbitur superfluum esse; sed alio modo seriatim differri non possunt quaedam, quae de milite Christi praetermitti non debent...".


(35) 818B, n. 32:  "...qui prae taedio recesserant..."; 819B, n. 37:  "...quia etsi quaedam sint, quae taediosis et quibuslibet aemulis..."; 821D, n. 44:  "...pertaesus malitiam eorum..."; 838C, n. 95:  "Taedet forsitan auditorem...".


(36) 826D, n. 62:  "Sed quia huic maligno et falso spiritui non sufficit, nec miratur si absorbeat mare, sed et Jordanem totam sorbere nititur...".  The comparison serves in the context to represent clearly the inability of the devil to be satisfied in seducing.


(37) 812D, n. 15.


(38) Chronique des abbés de Floreffe, ed. J. BARBIER, in Analectes pour servir à l'histoire écclésiastique de la Belgique, 1871, VIII, pp. 417-449.  Written in 1728, cf. p. 417.


(39) Ibidem, p. 423:  "9. Joannes de Hoyo, nonus abbas,...  Sub abbate Joannes de Hoyo floruit Hugo, religiosus Floreffiae, qui putatur auctor vitae sancti Norberti."

5. One or more authors?

In the prologue it is said that for each event the advice was asked of a group of people who had lived together with Norbert from the beginning (1), yet elsewhere the author of Vita B states positively up to three times to be the sole author.  He excuses himself that one single person cannot narrate everything, just as one single man cannot know and be acquainted with everything (2).  This brevitas topos is to be found before as well as after the expedition to Rome, therefore at the end of each part, and this in the same words, which is an indication to think of one and the same author.


Because of the style and the use of words, one has to accept that one single author wrote Vita B.  Certain words and expressions occur throughout the text.  E.g. the expression quamdiu vixit (3) occurs four times.  At Fritzlar as well as at Magdeburg Norbert remains invictus (4).  Norbert acts five times exemplo Magistri sui (5).  The author likes to use the adjective immensus (6) and still stranger is that he indicates the future as in posterum (7), although this curious expression may be explained by a bible text which the author knew well and liked to quote (8).


Other characteristic words which also emerge throughout the whole text are omnimodus, multimodus, omnibus modis (9).  Also the idea that certain facts from Norbert's life may not be omitted, for which the expression non est praetermittendum (10) or praetereundum (11) always keeps returning.  Twice he also uses the expression quae gessit for Norbert's actions, but the second time these words have wrongly been omitted from the editions (12).  Finally, the expression ut erat timidus is found twice, viz. at the attempt of reconciliation at Moustier-sur-Sambre with reference to Hugh of Fosse and in the first vision after Norbert's death, where the confrere he has in mind, who resided in a curia, is not mentioned by name (13).


A number of ideas and expressions, which occur throughout the whole text, may argue in the direction of ascribing the whole Vita, from prologue to end, to the same author.  One may think of the distinction, which is made continually between two kinds of readers, the well-disposed and the unbelievers or opponents (taediosi, aemuli), as well as expressions such as causa (14), ordo rei (15) or ordo narrationis (16) and other stylistic characteristics.


Also the repetition of the same quotes from Scripture may lead us to think of one sole author, so e.g. one finds twice Genesis 16,12 (17) and Proverbs 26,11 (18), four times Proverbs 29,11 (19), and twice Isaias 16,6 (20) and Ezechiël 28,12 (21).


From the New Testament Matthew 5, 3 and 15,13 are quoted twice, as well as Luke 2,47; 5,11; 8,8 and 23,34 and John 2,4; 13,1 and 14,18.  John 8,44 even three times.  Finally twice I Cor. 4,15 and 9,22; II Cor. 6,14; II Tim. 4,2 and I Tim. 4,3; Tit. 1,9 and 2,1; Hebr. 11,33 and Peter 5,8 (22). 


Roughly speaking these similarities in style and word use offer a sufficient basis to pose that the final editorship was cared for by one and the same author.


(1) 807E, n. 2.


(2) 843B, n. 113:  "Cuncta autem, quae ibi vel alibi ab eo facta sunt, non est possibile alicui soli narrare; quia nec alicui soli possibile fuit cuncta scire vel cognoscere." Also 829B, n. 74:  "...quia non contigit uni alicui scire cuncta, quae per eum Deus operatus est."  The third affirmation is less emphatic, 826A, n. 60:  "...eodem momento narrationis ordine disserere non est cuiquam possibile...".


(3) 825F, n. 60; 841D, n. 107 twice; 843B, n. 113.


(4) 814C, n. 20; 842B, n. 109; 842E, n. 111.


(5) 809F, n. 8; 839B, n. 99; 841B, n. 106; 842C, n. 109; 842E, n. 110.


(6) 840F, n. 105:  (vocibus immensis); 841E; n. 108: (immensas gratias); 842E, n. 110:  (immensis clamoribus).


(7) 811E, n. 12; 823B, n. 50; 823C, n. 51; 842B, n. 109.


(8) Proverbs 29,11:  "...sapiens differt et reservat in posterum."  Note that such a proverb suits better the mentality of an older man, who considers himself to be a steady old man.


(9) 816F, n. 29; 819E, n.38; 820C, n 41; 820E, n. 42; 825A, n. 57; 826C, n. 61; 827B, n. 65; 835B, n. 85; 842D, n. 110; 844B n. 114.


(10) 821C, n. 44; 824B, n. 54; 826A, n. 60; 829B, n. 74; 840C, n 102.


(11) 815A, n. 23; 831A, n. 79; 834C, n. 81.


(12) 819C, n. 37 and 845AB, n. 118.


(13) 844D, n. 116.  This expression gives an argument to pose that also in the first vision after the death of Norbert Hugh of Fosses is meant.  Two out of three visions, which are intended to prove Norbert's bliss, would thus be ascribed to Hugh.


(14) Cf. about the multiple use of "causa" mainly the philosophical caput V.

(15) VDS, 118; AA.SS., 825A, n. 54.


(16) VDS, 126; AA.SS., 826A, n. 60.  Similar expressions VDS, 74; AA.SS., 819B, n. 37 (ordo succedentium); VDS, 164; AA.SS., 831A, n. 79 (suo ordine et loco differantur), and the same idea, VDS, 164; AA.SS., 831D, n. 80.


(17) VDS, 40 and 149; AA.SS., 814C, n. 20 and 828E, n. 72.


(18) VDS, 55 and 91; AA.SS., 816D, n. 27 and 821D, n. 44.


(19) VDS, 10, 20, 106 and 223; AA.SS., 809E, n. 8; 811E, n. 12; 823C, n. 51 and 842B, n. 109.


(20) VDS, 127 and 171; AA.SS., numbers 61 and 81 (maior...arrogantia quam fortitudo).


(21) VDS, 85 and 180; AA.SS., numbers 41 and 86.


(22) Cf. the list of bible quotes with the translation of Vita B.

6. The dating

An important element for dating is to be found in the stating precisely that Albero, the primicerius of Metz, later on was archbishop of Trier (1).  The use of the perfect tense points to the fact that the story was written after the death of Albero, viz. after January 18, 1152 (2).  With this we possess a solid terminus a quo.


A terminus ante quem is supplied by the date of Hugh of Fosse's death.  From three passage it is clear that Hugh was still alive when Vita B was drafted.  In one of the three visions after Norbert's death, Hugh puts the question to Norbert whether he had taken it ill when he had not come, notwithstanding his command.  To this Norbert is said to have answered:  "You will come", whereafter he disappeared (3).  Commenting on this, the author states that this was the truth, for Hugh was about to go when he was prevented from doing so by another affair.


All this sounds rather confusing, not only because of the visionary context, but also because of the inaccurate expressions of the author.  Usually this passage is interpreted as aiming at the fact that Hugh left Norbert twice in 1119.  The "Tu venies" of Norbert is still not explained with that.  Apparently this can only be meant as a reference to the future bliss of Hugh.  For that matter, the author adds thereto the pious wish:  "May almighty God grant that he (Hugh) according to the promise to him (Norbert) may come..." (4).  The passing away of Hugh is evidently considered here as a coming reality.  This could agree with the most probable hypothesis about the end of Hugh's life, that he viz. would have resigned in 1161 and would have died in 1164.  The writing of Vita B should anyhow be situated between 1152 and 1164 but, taking the above into account, one should rather think of the end of that period, e.g. between 1160-1164.


The confreres of Cappenberg wrote some amplifications to Vita B, "in order not to appear ungrateful and to fail toward your holiness" (5).  Here one thinks of perceiving how Hugh, at that moment a venerable old man, is awarded an aureole of sanctity already during his life.


Finally there remains, as a third source, the poem Felix Norbertus..., which was added to Vita B and where Hugh is immediately addressed in the second stanza:  "Gaudeo quod meritis eius, pater Hugo, favetis" (6).  As a matter of fact this poem could have been composed before Vita B and have been added later on, but at a closer look the contents are rather a recapitulatio of Norbert's merits described in the Vita.


The other dating elements give us little certainty.  Vita B was certainly written after 1150 and nevertheless not a word is to be found on the entry of Bishop Bartholomew of Laon at Foigny in 1150.  There are two good reasons for that.  In the first place, such a message did not fit into the whole of the story, and besides the author must not have been pleased about the bishop's choice of the Cistercians.  Rather than his entry, the death of Bartholomew could have appeared from a bonae memoriae or a similar expression (7).  In four other cases the author mentions death by a similar expression, viz. for Bishop Burchard of Cambrai (+1130), Cuno of Regensburg (+ 1132), and Popes Callistus II (+ 1124) and Honorius II (1130) (8).  The death of Bartholomew of Laon is often placed on June 26, 1158, but there does not exist full certainty about this date (9).  It is a pity that this does not yield a strong argument to pose that Vita B was written before 1158.  At best it could be a weak argumentum e silentio.


Gerlac van den Elsen defended the thesis that Vita B was written before 1159 on account of a command of Frederick I Barbarossa (1152-1190) who is said to have issued a command in that year that the name of the emperor should be mentioned before that of the pope (10).  Indeed, there exists a papal bull of June 24, 1159 in which Pope Hadrian IV reproaches the emperor for having written his name before the name of the pope in an imperial letter.  Already in 1888 this bull was reckoned to be spurious (11).  From the sources concerning this it does not appear, for that matter, that the emperor gave a command to always place his name before that of the pope (12).  True, in the beginning of Vita A Pope Paschasius (sic for Paschalis II) is mentioned before Henry V and this order is reversed in Vita B, but one does not see why the author of Vita B would have felt obliged to obey the emperor, even if his text was destined for the whole order and therefore also for the Holy Roman Empire.  If such considerations would have come into play, one would rather have expected the opposite, viz. that the author of Vita A had taken this command into account but not the French author of Vita B, unless one would want to seek in this state of affairs a (weak) argument to pose that Vita A was written before 1159 and Vita B after 1159.


From one sentence it appears that Vita B was written after the Order had already expanded in Saxony and in the country of the Slavs (13).  It is a pity that this indication is also not precisely dated.  In the first place one ought to consider that a twelfth century French author had perhaps but vague ideas about the border line between Saxony and the country of the Slavs, which anyhow was not established.  Perhaps Gottesgnaden, which was founded already in the summer of 1131, may have been meant (14).  According to N. Backmund, Grobe, founded about 1150, very likely was the first foundation in the country of the Slavs (15).


In a passage of the Additamenta we read that the Premonstratensian monastery of Bolanden was flourishing (floret) (16) at that moment.  It is, however, a pity that in this case too the exact date of the transition of that monastery to the Premonstratensian Order is unknown and is usually situated in 1160 (17).  Wolfgang Peters situated the transition of Bolanden to the Premonstratensian Order only in the seventies of the 12th century (18) but this seems to be chronologically impossible, since the Additamenta were written during the life time of Hugh and the latter died in 1164.


Another dating element may be found in the passage about Evermode.  There it is told that Norbert ordered him not to go away from the tomb of Norbert unless to return there (19)  The author wrote this perhaps to justify the return of Evermode from Gottesgnaden to the monastery of Our Lady at Magdeburg (20).  This return, however, took place in 1138, so that this report does not yield a valuable terminus post quem.


In brief, there remains only one solid terminus post quem, viz. the death of Albero of Trier on January 18, 1152 and one terminus ante quem, viz. the death of Hugh of Fosse in 1161 or 1164.  Vita B was therefore drawn up between 1152 and 1164 but probably more likely toward the end of this period of twelve years.


(1) AA.SS., 836F, n. 88:  "...primicerius Metensis ecclesiae Albero, qui postea Trevirensis ecclesiae archiepiscopus fuit..."  This passage does not occur in Vita A.


(2) H.-J. KRUEGER, art. Albero (Adalbero), in Lexikon des Mittelalters, vol. I, installment 2, München, Zürich, 1978, column 283.


(3) 844E/845A, n. 117.


(4) 845A, n. 118:  "Det omnipotens Deus, ut secundum promissionis intellectum ad ipsum veniat; et quem socium et successorem, participemque miserae et poenalis tribulationis seculi huius reliquit, consortem faciat eum gaudiis felicitatis aeternae,...".


(5) 845C, N. 1:  "...ut nos, tamquam ingrati Vestrae Sanctitati deesse videamur."  It is not certain that Hugh is meant with Vestra Sanctitas, but it remains the best hypothesis.  As the patron for the Additamenta one could only think of Bishop Bartholomew of Laon or Hugh's successor, Abbot Philip (1161-1171).  The title of address sanctitas was used in the middle ages for bishops or for the most distinguished abbots, cf. about this:  the paragraph about the Additamenta.


(6) 847A, n. 8.


(7) The expression "quamdiu vixit" at the occasion of the desecration of an altar at Prémontré, 825F, n. 60, can in our opinion not be used to pose that Bartholomew had already died, for these words refer very likely to Norbert and not to Bartholomew.


(8) Burchard, 825A, n. 25 (piae ac reverendae memoriae virum); Cuno, 809E, n. 8 (bonae memoriae); Callistus II, 819C, n. 37 (dignae recordationis); Honorius II, 840B, n. 102 (beatae memoriae).


(9) In literature one finds mostly several dates without, however, any supporting arguments, e.g. A. DE FLORIVAL, Etude historique sur le XIIe siècle, Paris, 1877, p. 205 (June 26, 1158); W.M. BECKER, Das Necrologium ...Arnstein..., in Annalen des Vereins für Nassauische Althertumskunde und Geschichtsforschung, 1881, XVI, p. 137 (1157, circa July 10); J.-M. CANIVEZ, art. Barthélemy de Jura, in DHGE, Vol. 6, Paris, 1932, column 1010 (June 26, circa 1158); E. BRANDENBURG, Die Nachkommen Karls des Grossen, Leipzig, 1935, p. 80 (1157, ca October 11); T. DE MOREMBERT, art. Barthélemy de Vir, in Dictionnaire de biographie française, Vol. V, Paris, 1951, column 685 (11 June or September 10, 1157); A. DIMIER, art. Barthélemy de Jur (+ 1158), in Dictionnaire des auteurs cisterciens, Rochefort, 1975, column 87 (1158); B. GUENEE, Les généalogies entre l'histoire et la politique..., in Annales E.S.C., 1979, XXXIII, p. 461 (June 1158).  Etc.


(10) G. VAN DEN ELSEN, De twee oude biographieën van den H. Norbertus, in De Katholiek, 1885, 87, p. 54, with vague references to general syntheses where this concrete command is not to be found.  The fact that the emperor at some time issued this command is accepted also in modern biographies, e.g. H. HILLER, Friedrich Barbarossa und seine Zeit.  Eine Chronik, München, 1977, p. 126:  "...ausserdem liess er seinen Namen dem des Papstes voranstellen."  Nothing about it in H. HEIMPEL, art. Friedrich I Barbarossa, in Neue Deutsche Biographie, Vol. 5, Berlin, 1961, pp. 459-478, about 1159, cf. p. 464, nor in O. ENGELS, art. Friedrich I Barbarossa, in Lexikon des Mittelalters, München, Zürich, 1989, columns 931-933.


(11) J.L., Vol. II, Leipzig, 1888, p. 144, n. 10.575 (7121):  "in schola fictam".


(12) Cf. Sigeberti continuatio Aquicinctina, ad a. 1157, MGH.,SS., 6, p. 408.


(13) 838B, n. 95:  "Crevit fratrum numerus et multiplicati sunt in Saxonia, ubi religio decaluerat, et in Sclavonia, ubi non erat,...".


(14) W.M. GRAUWEN, Norbertus..., pp. 438-469.


(15) N. BACKMUND, Monasticon Praemonstratense, Vol. I, 2nd edition, Berlin, New York, 1983, p.327.


(16) 846E, n. 6; ed. J.C. VANDER STERRE, p. 254.


(17) N. BACKMUND, Monasticon Praemonstratense, Vol. I, 2nd edition, Berlin, New York, 1983, p. 96, s.v. Hane B.M.V. In O. ENGELS, art. Bolanden, Herren v, in Lexikon des Mittelalters, Vol. II, installment 2, München, Zürich, 1981, column 356, no date is given for this transition.  H. BUETTNER, Das Privileg Lucius III. von 1182 für das Prämonstratenserstift Rodenkirchen bei Bolanden, in Zeitschrift für die Geschichte des Oberrheins, 1959, 107, p. 25, note 9, is of the opinion that the transition to the Premonstratensians must have happened after 1160, but he gives as argument only the fact of the use of the title of provost or abbot.  He himself, however, finds this argument inconclusive since the title of provost also occurs with the Premonstratensians.


(18) W. PETERS, Springiersbacher Einflusse in der Mainzer Erzdiözese.  Zur Observanz des Kanonikerstiftes Bolanden in der ersten Hälfte des 12. Jahrhunderts, in Archiv für mittelrheinische Kirchengeschichte, 1978, XXX, p. 99.


(19) 820B, n. 40.


(20) W.M. GRAUWEN, Norbertus..., pp. 453-454.

7. Where was Vita B drawn up?

No more than for Vita A can one point out with certainty where Vita B was drawn up.  At most one may pose that it certainly was not in Germany.  For when the author speaks about the Council of Fritzlar, he states precisely that this town is situated in German territory (1).  Likewise the author in the story of the building of the church at Prémontré sets the German masons in opposition to the nostrates (2), the compatriots, the people from among us.


After the revolt at Magdeburg, the author of Vita B reports that those who were with Norbert witnessed that they never saw him grow pale (3).  The author was therefore not an eyewitness of the revolt of 1129 and from the text it is not apparent that he would ever have stayed in Magdeburg (4).


On the other hand one has at one's disposal arguments to suppose that Vita B was drawn up at Prémontré.  The Bollandists already found that likely (5), but a passage from the prologue especially points in that direction.  If it is true that a meeting was convened of all those who from the beginning had continually been with Norbert, to judge about the contents of Vita B (6), then the appropriate place was naturally Prémontré.


Besides, the text was apparently sent from Prémontré to Cappenberg for amplifications, since these had to be sent to Hugh of Fosse.


The praise which Prémontré receives in Vita B as the domus paupertatis of Norbert points in the same direction and has besides a controversial undertone to strengthen the position of authority of Prémontre (7).


In virtue of these arguments one may consider for sure that Vita B was drawn up in France, and highly probable that this happened at Prémontré.


(1) 814A, n. 18.


(2) 825EF, n. 59:  "Porro pars coementariorum Teutonici erant (conduxerant enim eos Colonienses quidam, amici hominis Dei), pars nostrates, amici jam Praemonstratensium...".


(3) 841E, n. 108:  "...et hoc testabantur qui cum eo extiterant, quod non vidit eum quisquam vel ad modicum pallescere...".


(4) The fact that all twelfth-century manuscripts of Vita B quote one Germanic expression, viz. "Thieduet, Thieduet", can hardly suffice as proof for the contrary.  One may find these words with identically the same spelling in four twelfth century manuscripts of German origin, viz. Prague, Lobkowitz, 484, 12th century, fol. 68v; München clm. 17.144, 12th century, fol. 84r; Donaueschingen 450, end of the 12th century, fol. 59v. and Prague, Lobkowitz 513, 12th/13th century, fol. 82r.  Two other manuscripts give the version "Thieduz, thieduz", viz. Soissons 12, fol. 50v. and München clm 22.295, 12th/13th century, from Windberg, fol. 87r.  One manuscript gives "Theiduz, theiduz", viz. Ghent 477, 12th century, Tronchiennes, p. 117.  This expression in the vernacular is not to be found in Vita A, p. 698.


(5) 799F:  "Auctor huius Vitae fuit Canonicus Ordinis et probabilius archimonasterii Praemonstratensis, adjutus a pluribus".


(6) 807E, n. 2; VDS, (IV).


(7) Cf. about this the paragraph about Vita B and Prémontré.

8. The chronology in Vita B

The most striking chronological fault in Vita B remains that all manuscripts situate Norbert's stay at Valenciennes in June 1118 (1), whereas at that moment he was still in the Rhineland and had not yet appeared before the Synod of Fritzlar (July 28, 1118).  The copyists have slavishly followed their example and had apparently no insight into the historical course of Norbert's life.  In fact, Norbert remained at Valenciennes from March 22, 1119 until after the death of his three followers there in the beginning of April 1119.  This is apparent from the reports from the Vitae themselves (2).  In the following June Hugh would have joined Norbert, thus Vita B, at the moment that Norbert was still at Valenciennes.  For he himself had taken ill.  The indication of June 1118 instead of June 1119 remains however inexplicable.  There is no reason to consider here the little-used Pisan style, since it was not used for the other datings of the Vitae (3).  Probably it was the intention of the writer to situate the meeting with Hugh as early as possible in order to throw light on Hugh as his most important follower.


The two great anachronisms from Vita A also occur in Vita B, viz. the action against the followers of Tanchelm at Antwerp, which is incorrectly narrated after the journey to Rome of 1125-1126 (4), whereas, according to the testimony of the charters, it took place in 1124, and the revolt of 1129 at Magdeburg which, in Vita B even stronger than in Vita A, is represent as a result of Norbert's activity at the Council of Reims in 1131 (5).


This points again to an extreme parallelism between both texts and these similar mistakes may yield an argument to pose that the author of Vita B had little information of his own and could only expand on Vita A or a similar text.


(1) Ed. VDS, 53; AA.SS., 816C, n. 27.  In the edition of the AA.SS., this error is repeated in the margin.  Neither edition comments on this faulty date.  Only in the Brussels ms. 11.448, from Parc and written in 1223, is 1119 correctly mentioned on folio 15r, but there was also originally the date 1118, later on corrected to 1119.


(2) 815B, n. 24:  "...infra octavas Paschae..."; 815F, n. 25:  "...feria quarta, proximo die ante Coenam Domini...".


(3) Cf. e.g. 808E (1115) and 843C (1134).


(4) 831A, n. 79-80.


(5) 840C, n. 102.  These errors were discussed in the Inleiding tot de Vita Norberti A, in Anal. Praem., 1984, LX, nn. 1-2, pp. 37-38.

9. The dependency between Vita A and Vita B

No one has ever denied that there is an obvious link between both texts.  Only the direction of the dependency was again and again disputed.  In neither text does the author admit to having used and revised an existing text.  All the same, the author of Vita B refers in his prologue to many predecessors who described Norbert's life and deeds, but no one had done it fully and in the right sequence.  To avoid lapsing into the same mistake a meeting of people who had lived continuously with Norbert was convened in order to be able to offer the exact circumstances and order of the facts with which the majority of the witnesses could consent (1).


The author of Vita B wants to evoke the impression that there existed many incomplete and disorderly fragments about Norbert's life, but that he only now will write a complete and orderly text, not based on these fragments but rather on the oral testimony of Norbert's companions.


This does not sound very credible since nothing remains of these fragmentary Vitae (2) and because one does not understand very well how a gathering of people, at the writing itself, could have passed judgement on every single fact (3).  A previous discussion and/or an approval afterwards by a meeting are naturally quite possible.


This representation seems somehow contradictory with the previous sentence, in which the author promises to divide his text into chapters and add titles (4).  As to Vita A it is a continuous text without titles, so that it is quite possible that the author of Vita B betrays himself and implicitly admits that he had Vita A before him and introduced into it the division in chapters.  Apparently he could not omit mentioning his share and by so doing made it clear that his contribution was smaller than he wants it to appear.


One of the other possible arguments to defend the priority of Vita A lies in the fact that Vita B has more miracles and bible quotes than Vita A.  In particular one may be reminded of the three visions to prove Norbert's holiness, and of the three wolf-sheep legends which are lacking in Vita A (5), and the amplifications of Cappenberg which mainly consist of miracles.  A medieval hagiographer would not have omitted without reason a miracle about his hero.  The versions with the greatest number of miracles and bible quotes are often the most recent ones (6).


Another known fact is that the primitive text, once reviewed, is considered as unimportant (7) and of itself disappears or is banned (8).  Up to now there exists no proof that Vita A would have been formally banned by Prémontré, but the fact that only one complete text and one fragment were preserved may point in that direction.


(1) Prologue, 807E, n. 2.


(2) Eventually one could think of the reports of Herman of Tournai about Norbert, written before 1147, but that remains the only fragmentary source about the life of Norbert which originated before the Vitae.  A destruction of texts after publication of Vita B is indeed not excluded.  We do not possess any data about it, but the fact that so few manuscripts of Vita A were preserved, viz. one complete and one fragment, could be explained in that way.  Only for the Vita of Saint Francis of Assisi, is there proof of the destruction of all foregoing versions.  Cf. G. PHILIPPART, Les légendiers latins et autres manuscrits hagiographiques (Typologie des sources du moyen âge occidental, fasc. 24-25), Turnhout, 1977, p. 105.


(3) With this pronouncement the author naturally had the intention to heighten the credibility of his work.


(4) 807E, n. 2:  "Et, ne sermo continuus atque prolixus lectori fastidium ingerat; hoc ipsum, quoad diligenter potero, distincte et per capitula ordinate et titulis annotare curabo,...".


(5) 844C-845A, numbers 115-117.


(6) Also P.A. SIGAL, Le travail des hagiographes aux XIe et XIIe siècles:  sources d'information et méthodes de rédaction, in Francia, 1988, XV, p. 168:  "...au total, les modifications vont plutôt dans le sens d'additions que dans celui des soustractions."


(7) P.A. SIGAL, a.c., p. 188.


(8) Cf. note 2.

10. The sources used

The author of Vita B almost never refers to the sources used, unless in the case of some explicit bible quotes.  These quotes also, the implicit ones and the allusions, will be gathered separately.


As oral sources reference is made to a meeting of those - probably exclusively followers of Norbert - who had continuously been in the company of Norbert, so that all could be written down in the way and the order the majority could agree upon (1).  In practice, such a meeting is only feasible before the drawing up was begun or afterwards for approval.  The meeting place was very probably Prémontré.


A second time the author refers to oral testimonies, where he states that he had learned from many informants that the clergyman from the chapter of Xanten, who had spit in Norbert's face, was such a character that if Norbert had commanded his cooks to drag him through the mud and to submerge him everyone would have said that it was well done (2).  This "ex multorum relatione" sounds all but credible.  Probably the many anonymous informants were called upon to emphasise the indignant outburst of the author.  For the witnesses should have come from Xanten or the surroundings, whereas there is no reason to think that the author ever had contact with people from that region.  As to the facts of Norbert's life before 1118, which he narrates, he does not refer to Rhinelanders, as was the idea up to now, but to the testimony of Norbert himself (3).


In the text itself one finds very few implicit quotations.  The original title:  Prologus in librum de initiis et incrementis praemonstratensium, which was omitted in the editions, seems to point to the original idea of the author to write an history of the order, of which the Vita Norberti would only be a part.  The title chosen may have been influenced by the work of Walafried Strabo (809-849) which was widely circulated in the middle ages, De exordiis et incrementis quarundam in observationibus ecclesiasticis rerum (4).


The beginning of Vita B is not the same as that of Vita A.  Where the latter starts with a long dating formula, which reminds us of the chancery style (5), the beginning of Vita B seems akin to it, but rather of biblical origin (6).  The author took this expression probably from Luke, 1,5 (7), but naturally such a beginning:  "Once upon a time..." is to be found in a great number of stories (8).


In Literature reference has often been made to sources on which Vita B could be dependent, but up to now no concrete derivations could be singled out.


As to the spider miracle, there seems to be quite a great parallelism with the Vita of Vitalis of Savigny (9).  Not only is the moral of the story the same; the exemplum must show that a firm faith conquers all, but also both Gospel texts, to which reference is made, are the same, viz. Matt 17, 19 and Mark 9, 22.  Only the end of the story is different:  the spider is not pushed out by sneezing, as is the case of Norbert, but creeps out of the foot of Vitalis while he is preaching.  As to the contents there is quite some similarity but no literal dependency.


It was often claimed that the passage about Tanchelm from the Vitae was probably dependent on the letter of the canons of Utrecht to Archbishop Frederick I of Cologne and on the charter of 1124 relating to the church of Saint Michael's of Antwerp.  The possible dependency on the letter of the canons was already dealt with (10).  Here it must be pointed out that Vita B in this passage offers three times as long a text in comparison with Vita A.  Vita B mentions that there was only one priest at Antwerp, who was living together with his niece, and for that reason lost the confidence of his parishioners (11).  That there was only one priest the author could possibly have read in two of the three charters of 1124 (12), but this is not necessarily the case.  Also, without having seen these sources he knew that the care of souls in a chapter was only entrusted to a plebanus or parrochianus.


The second passage proper to Vita B only tells us that the people had not heard the truth for a long time and that therefore it was easier to be misguided by the errors of Tanchelm (13), whereas the third mentions that Tanchelm seduced daughters in the presence of their mothers and that those who could not participate deemed themselves unhappy.  The characteristic information of Vita B is therefore limited to the description of the immoral life of both parish priest and Tanchelm.  The sources of this remain unknown, although the immoral life of Tanchelm is also discussed in the Utrecht letter (14), but did the author need any sources for that?  The insinuation of the parish priest and Tanchelm fitted very well into his design, viz. to represent Norbert as the victorious saviour in a hopeless situation.


Whatever it may be, the textual similarity between the sources is minimal and it would be rather surprising if the author of Vita B would have had the opportunity to read the letter from Utrecht or the charters of Antwerp.


The borrowing from Sulpitius Severus' Vita S. Martini, to which attention was already drawn in Vita A (15), also occurs in Vita B in identically the same way, viz. "Quid, inquit, expectas, cruenta bestia?" (16).


In this same text of Sulpitius Severus one notices a certain similarity in the brevitas topos which is used, but this is naturally less surprising and one can certainly not speak here of an almost literal dependency as in the previous quotation (17).


In the fifth chapter we meet a quotation from two letters of Saint Augustine (18) and, remarkably enough, an expression which seems to originate from the De divinis officiis of Norbert's opponent, Rupert of Deutz (1076-1129) (19).


Vita B mentions further that Norbert set for his follower, Hugh, the example of Saint Laurence because the latter distributed the treasures of Pope Sixtus II (257-258) (20).  The author therefore knew from the choir or refectory reading or from the lectio divina a Vita B. Laurentii or the hymn or the verses about that saint (21).  This passage is missing in Vita A.  Which text the author knew cannot be established, as the story of Laurence was already known in Christian antiquity and could be found in Ambrose and Augustine.  The author of Vita B could have drawn it from many indirect sources.


At the end of Vita B one encounters a turn of speech which clearly depends on the introduction to the Latin preface of Holy Mass, viz. the Dignum et justum est (22).  We also find this quotation in Vita A (23) and it strengthens the opinion that the expression comes from a clergyman, but that the authors of the Vitae were clerics was obvious from the beginning.


According to François Petit, Vita B shows dependencies on the Collationes of Johannes Cassianus (+ circa 435) (24).  References are not given and this work consists of two volumes in the edition of J.P. Migne, viz. P.L., 49 and 50.  The better edition by Michael Petschenig (25) was examined completely.  A lot about the practice of virtues by the desert fathers is found there but no parallels with Vita B, except that there too the well-known text of Saint Paul, II Cor 11,4, is quoted once, in which it is said that Satan disguises himself as an angel of light (26).


(1) 807E, n. 2.


(2) 811F-812A, n. 13.


(3) Cf. 845AB, n. 118 (quae gessit).  More about this in the paragraph of the author as an eyewitness.


(4) Cf. E. DEKKERS, Clavis patrum Latinorum, Steenbrugge, 1951, p. 351, n. 2048.


(5) Vita A, p. 670:  "Anno dominice incarnationis 1115 Paschasio papa catholicae ecclesiae regimen amministrante, Heinrico iuniore caesare augusto, claruit Norbertus...".


(6) 808E, n. 3:  "Fuit in diebus Henrici Junioris caesaris augusti, Paschale summo pontifice sedis apostolicae regimen administrante, anno Domini nostri Jesu Christi millesimo decimo quinto, vir quidam, nomine Norbertus...".


(7) Luke, 1,5:  "Fuit in diebus Herodis, regis Judaeae, sacerdos quidam nomine Zacharias...".


(8) E.g. in the Vita Gundulfi Roffensis episcopi (Rochester), P.L., 159, column 813:  "Fuit in diebus regis Anglorum Willelmi primi...".


(9) Ed. E.P. SAUVAGE, in Analecta Bollandiana, 1882, I, p. 376:  "Quod araneam in sacrosancto mysterio sumpsit."  In Vita B, 813C, n. 18.  Cf. about the spider miracle of Vitalis also M. PIGEON, Le petit bestiaire de Savigny, in Cîteaux.  Commentarii cistercienses, 1985, XXXVI, p. 84, who gives credence to this story, unless at the end, and does not seem to be well informed about the many parallel stories.  Cf. among others P.C. BOEREN, Sint Norbertus en Rolduc.  Het spinwonder, in Rolduc's Jaarboek, 1955, XXXV, pages 81-88, who considers the story as having truly happened.  One more spider story is to be found in the Gesta abbatum Trudonensium, cf. the translation of E. LAVIGNE, Kroniek van de abdij van Sint-Truiden, Assen, Maastricht, 1986, pp.186 and 218.  Also in Chronica Albrici monachi trium fontium, MGH.,SS., XXIII, p. 831, line 30 (at Melrose in Scotland).  According to J. VAN MOOLENBROEK, Vital l'ermite, prédicateur itinérant, fondateur de l'abbaye normande de Savigny, Assen, Maastricht, 1990, p. 53, the Vita Vitalis was written before 1181-1186.


(10) Inleiding tot de Vita Norberti A, p. 23.


(11) 831A, n. 79; not in Vita A, p. 691.


(12) P.J; GOETSCHALCKX, Oorkondenboek der Witherenabdij van S.-Michiels te Antwerpen, Vol. I, Ekeren-Donk, 1909, n. 2 and 3.


(13) 831B, n. 79.


(14) P. FREDERICQ, Corpus documentorum inquisitionis haereticae pravitatis Neerlandicae, Vol. I, Ghent, 's-Gravenhage, 1889, n. 11, p. 16.


(15) Inleiding tot de Vita Norberti A, p. 20.


(16) 835D, n. 86.


(17) SULPITIUS SEVERUS, Vita S. Martini, ed. J. FONTAINE, Paris, 1967 (Sources chrétiennes, n. 133), Vol. I, p. 252, line 8:  "Quamquam etiam ex his, quae comperta nobis erant, plurima omisimus, quia sufficere credidimus, si tantum excellentia notarentur.  Simul et legentibus consulendum fuit, ne quod his pareret copia congesta fastidium."  Compare with Vita B, 807C, n. 2:  "...cogor multa praetermittere...; 807E, n. 2:  '...pauca summatim perstringam.  Et ne sermo continuus atque prolixus lectori fastidium ingerat'...".


(18) Cf. the paragraph:  The fifth chapter about suffering.

(19) Cf. ibidem.


(20) 817BC, n. 30.


(21) AA. SS., 10 Aug., Vol. II, pp. 485-516:  Hymnus auctore Prudentio, pages 512-516; P.L., 171, 1607-1614:  Versus de sancto Laurentio by Marbod of Rennes.


(22) 844A, n. 114:  "Volebant enim alii, dignumque et justum esse dicebant, ut...".


(23) Vita A, p. 703, chapter 23.


(24) F. PETIT, Norbert et l'origine des Prémontrés, Paris, 1981, p. 60:  "On décèle facilement les sources de cette spiritualité:  l'évangile, les Actes des apôtres, l'épître de saint Jacques, la liturgie, la tradition du désert puisée probablement dans la vie de saint Antoine et les conférences de Cassien."  Since all this is easily to be found, the author deemed references superfluous!


(25) Johannis Cassiani Conlationes XXIII, ed. M. PETSCHENIG, Vienna, 1886, in-8°, 711 pp.


(26) Ibidem, p. 446.  Also in Vita B, 827B, n. 65.

11. The later influence of Vita B

Whereas only one later author copied from Vita A (1) this was often the case with Vita B, which had undoubtedly been spread on a larger scale.


Naturally, it is important to check whether the text used originated from Vita A or Vita B, but apart from that it is not our intention to strive after completeness.  It is sufficient to show that Vita B had a wide circulation.


Vita B was already used in the 12th century by someone who continued the chronicle of Siegbert of Gembloux, the Continuatio Praemonstratensis, written after 1146, but not more precisely dated (2).


In the beginning of the 13th century Robert (+1212), canon of the abbey of Saint Marien d'Auxerre (O. Praem.) (3) wrote a world chronicle in which he clearly copied reports at least five times from Vita B (4).


Burchard of Ursberg also used, in the 13th century, a sentence from Vita B (5), with reference to quidam scriptor (6).  The editors O. Abel and L. Weiland did not indicate the origin of this quotation.  The dependency was already noticed, among others, by W. von Giesebrecht (7) and by C. Neel (8).  A comparison of the texts shows beyond doubt that Burchard copied from Vita B and not from Vita A (9).


In the chronicle of Baldwin of Ninove, of which the oldest part dates back to 1294 (10), reference to the Vita Norberti is found eight times(11).  The editor referred wrongly to Vita A, for in two of the quotations it is clear that certainly Vita B was used.  The author viz. mentions how many abbots took part in the chapter during the first years (12) and the three visions after Norbert's death (13), two passages which occur only in Vita B.


Also, in the 13th century Vita B was used by the Cistercian Albericus of Troisfontaines (14).  This great compilation shows extraordinary interest in the events in Champagne (15).  The author uses many hagiographic works for his world chronicle which he began to draw up in 1232 (16).


In the Annals of Osterhofen, written between 1288 and 1313 (17), the editor indicated six passages which are clearly dependent on the Vita Norberti (18).  One of them clearly shows dependence on Vita B (19).  Naturally, a copy of Vita B was kept in this Praemonstransian abbey.


In the 14th century, the beginning of Vita B was literally copied in the work of Jacques de Guise (+ 1399) (20), Histoire de Hainaut (21).  Only a few small additions were made, especially about Hainaut.


In the years 1498-1499 a number of pages from Vita B, together with the poem Felix Norbertus, were copied in the Notae Adelbergenses (22).  N. Backmund considered this poem as the product of a canon from Adelberg, but there are no arguments favouring this assertion.  It is simply the poem known to constitute the end of Vita B.

(1) Viz. the author of the chornicle of Letzkau, cf. the Inleiding tot de Vita Norberti A, in Anal. Praem., 1984, LX, n. 1-2, p. 30-31.  Here account is taken only of edited texts.  The adaptations of Vita B and the extracts thereof, which are to be found in many abbeys, have been left aside here.  Generally speaking they are unimportant from an historic viewpoint.


(2) W.M. GRAUWEN, Norbertus..., Brussels, 1978, pp. 11-12.


(3) Dep. Yonne, diocese Sens.


(4) Ed. O. HOLDER-EGGER, Roberti canonici S. Mariani Autissiodorensis chronicon, in MGH.,SS., 26, pp. 230, 231 and 234, as is rightly indicated in the margin by the editor.


(5) Burchardi et Cuonradi Urspergensium chronicon, in MGH.,SS., 23, p. 342, lines 22-26.  Here is to be found the eulogy on Lotharius III from Vita B, 843B, n. 113.  As to two other passages, viz. about the death of Norbert and the schism of 1130, on the same page, the dependency is much less explicit.


(6) Cf. Inleiding tot de Vita Norberti A, p. 30.


(7) W. VON GIESEBRECHT, Kritische Bemerkungen zur Ursperger Chronik, in Sitzungsberichte der Bayerischen Akademie der Wissenschaften, Phil.-Hist. Klasse, 1881, I, p. 233.


(8) C. NEEL, The historical Work of Burchard of Ursberg, V:  The Historian, the Emperor and the Pope, in Anal. Praem., 1984, LX, n. 3-4, pp. 228-229.


(9) This contrary to the claim of N. BACKMUND, Die mittelalterlichen Geschichtsschreiber des Prämonstratenserordens, Averbode, 1972, p. 16.


(10) Ed. O. HOLDER-EGGER, MGH.,SS., 25, p. 515.


(11) The author refers explicitly to the Vita, p. 523, line 3:  "...ut ex libro vite sue patet...".


(12) MGH.,SS., 25, p. 528; Vita B, 839E, n. 101.


(13) Ibid. p. 529; Vita B, 844-845, nn. 116-117.


(14) Chronicon Albrici monachi Trium Fontium, MGH.,SS., 23, pp. 674-950, cf. pp. 823, 826 and 831.  The borrowings or rather the summaries from Vita B, were indicated in the edition.  Cf. W.M. GRAUWEN, Norbertus..., Brussels, 1978, p. 65.  Cf. about Albricus, J. PRELOG, art. A. v. Troisfontaines, in Lexikon des Mittelalters, I, 2, München, Zürich, 1978, column 282.


(15) P. SCHEFFER-BOICHORST, Introductio, MGH.,SS., 23, pp. 633-634.


(16) J. PRELOG, a.c.column 282.


(17) Thus W. WATTENBACH, MGH.,SS., 17, p. 537.


(18) Ibid., pp. 538-558.


(19) Ibid., p. 540:  "A.D. 1120. ...accepit praedicandi verbum Dei ubique terrarum ubi vellet et posset,..."; cf. Vita B, 814F, n. 23:  "...ubique terrarum vellet et posset...".  This expression does not occur in Vita A, p. 674.


(20) Cf. about him D. VAN OVERSTRATEN, art. Guise, Jacques de, in Dictionnaire d'histoire et de géographie écclésiastiques, installments 129-130, Paris, 1988, columns 1122-1125.


(21) Ed. E. SACKUR, in MGH.,SS., 30, pp. 78-334, cf. for the Vita B, pp. 206-207; A DE FORTIA D'URBAN, Histoire de Hainaut par Jacques de Guyse, traduite en français avec le latin en regard et accompagné de notes (Le texte est publié pour la première fois sur deux manuscrits de la Bibliothèque du Roi), Vol. 12, Paris, Brussels, 1831, p. 16: Capitulum III. Vita sancti Noberti (sic) primi fundatoris Praemonstratensium.  For this, a manuscript of Vita B was used, which with the description of the origin of Norbert contained the word Salicorum, such as at this moment occurs only in Vita A and in the manuscript Soissons 12 and 13 of Vita B, but not with the story of the bolt of lightning on the way to Vreden.


(22) N. BACKMUND, Die mittelalterlichen Geschichtsschreiber des Prämonstratenserordens, Averbode, 1972, p. 51.

12. The editions

The Carthusian Laurentius Surius (1523-1578) (1) made an edition of Vita B which was republished four times.  He did not indicate the manuscripts used nor did he publish the prologue, the conversion story on the road to Vreden, the fifth chapter about the question why saints must suffer and the verses on Norbert at the end.  Yet, the Additamenta from Cappenberg are to be found in this publication.


The edition of L. Surius is useless for scientific study since he himself admitted in an introductory sentence to have changed the style for the benefit of the reader (2).  Some bible quotes were given in the margin, but only the chapter of the book of the Bible, not the verse.  The text was subdivided into chapters but without titles.  The editions of 1579 and 1618 give identically the same text, except that the Roman numeral, indicating the chapter, in the edition of 1579 is to be found in the margin.  In the brief introduction, according to the editor, it is said that a contemporary and probably Hugh of Fosse is the author of the Vita, which would appear from chapter 52, i.e. the three visions after Norbert's death (3).


In 1608 there appeared an edition by Abbot Sigismund Kohel of the Abbey of Louka in Moravia (1607-1615) entitled Praemonstratensis Ordinis nonnullorum Patrum vitae ex variis authoribus collectae, Louka, 1608, in-8°, no pagination (398 pp.) (4).  The Bollandists knew this work but called the edition truncata (5) so that they did not take it into account and based their work solely on the edition of Joannes Chrysostomus vander Sterre of 1656.


Roger Wilmans, the editor of Vita A, did not see this edition of S. Kohel, but asked a colleague in Vienna to check if S. Kohel had edited Vita A or Vita B (6).  Naturally, it appeared to be Vita B as Daniël Van Papenbroeck (1628-1714) had already stated.


According to Leon Goovaerts (7) the book in the beginning of this century was already very rare.  One copy was found in the library of Selau in Bohemia (8), and another one in that of Leffe-Frigolet (9).


Sigismund Kohel does not give the prologue nor a list of chapters.  He apparently used manuscripts which did not mention the word Salicorum in the first chapter.  The name of Norbert is, according to old German custom, always rendered Nortbertus.  He had the Additamenta monachorum (sic) Cappenbergensium de Patre Nortberto printed but not the Versus.


Roger Wilmans quoted in his introduction to the edition of Vita A one sentence from J.G. LEUCKFELD, Antiquitates Praemonstratenses..., Magdeburg, 1721, p. 8, note f, which pointed to no less than nine seventeenth century editions of Vita B (10).  In fact they are more or less radical adaptations of the text of Vita B.


The only more or less usable edition of the 17th century is that from the hand of Abbot Joannes Chrysostomus vander Sterre (1591-1652) (11).  This edition, published in 1656, can be called noteworthy for its time.  Variants from sixteen manuscripts were noted down.  Unfortunately J.C. vander Sterre indicated his manuscripts only by the place where they were kept (12).


Reading the variants indicated by J.C. vander Sterre one comes to the conclusion that very few alter the meaning of the text.  Often it has only to do with one single word that was more or less identical with the original and was understood wrongly by the copyist during dictation.


Yet, the edition of J.C. vander Sterre is not completely trustworthy.  At times not one single variant is indicated where nevertheless all manuscripts preserved up to now seem to give a different reading (13).


It rouses suspicion that none of the sixteen manuscripts indicated by him correspond with those of the extant manuscripts.  Comparing the variants indicated by J.C. vander Sterre with the manuscripts Soissons 12, Grimbergen and Tronchiennes, these variants are partly recognized but others are not.  It is of course possible that none of the sixteen manuscripts of J.C. vander Sterre survived, but one rather thinks that the variants were inaccurately indicated since a number of typical variants can be traced in the manuscripts.


In the Acta Sanctorum of the Bollandists, in the first part of the month of June, the text of J.C. vander Sterre was printed but without the notes of P. de Hertoghe.  After the prologue, the Index capitum et titulorum is given from the Editio Antverpiensis (14).  However, a note is added beforehand which warns the reader that the Bollandists more nostro have subdivided the text into chapters and numbers.  They, therefore, place the titles of the chapters beforehand in a list in order to give another division into 19 chapters and 118 numbers.


This change of the original text seems irresponsible.  Also, a number of bible quotes which were to be found in vander Sterre were omitted, perhaps to make more room for other notes in the margin.  The bible quotes indicated are far from complete in both editions.


The Bollandists also attempted to make rash changes in the text.  For example, in all manuscripts and in the edition of J.C. vander Sterre it is said that the making of peace at Fosse took place on a Tuesday (feria tertia) (15).  The Bollandists changed it to Friday (feria sexta) for the sole reason that in the following paragraph it was written that the following making of peace, at Moustier, took place on a Saturday.


The text from the first part of June in the Acta Sanctorum, first published at Antwerp in 1695, pp. 761-793, was reprinted twice, viz. in the edition at Venice, 1741, pp. 809-858 and in the edition of Victor Palmé at Paris and Rome, 1867, pp. 807-847.  The pagination did not remain the same; that is why the references to the Acta Sanctorum not only indicate the page but also the number of the paragraph.


Finally, Jacques Paul Migne (1800-1875) slavishly printed the text from the Acta Sanctorum with the references to J.C. vander Sterre, and even with the note of the Bollandists that more nostro new chapters and numbers were introduced (16).  Also the commentarius praevius of Daniël Van Papenbroeck, S.J. (1628-1714) (17) was adopted (18) as well as the commentaries after the text of the vita except the Historia translationis and the two long corrolaria about Magdeburg and about the Abbey of Saint Michael's at Antwerp.  The references to the bible were inserted in the text itself.


Instead of the corrolaria, J.P. Migne printed the worthless Sermones duo ad populum taken from Ch.-L. Hugo and J. Le Paige (19) and the S. Norberti chartae (20).


From all this we can draw the conclusion that no trustworthy scientific edition exists of Vita B.  The edition of R. Wilmans of Vita A in the Monumenta Germaniae Historica.  Scriptores, Vol. 12, remains a rather accurate edition, of which only the introduction and the indication of quotes is obsolete.  As to Vita B, a new edition seems necessary.  Dr. Gerlinde Niemeyer had, by commission of the Monumenta Germaniae Historica, already gathered for that purpose a great number of manuscripts on photocopy, but had to stop this complicated and time-consuming work definitively because of illness.  The study undertaken here is an attempt to summarise the state of affairs at this moment on the basis of the collected manuscripts.  Thus we hope to take a step forward in the direction of a scientific edition.


(1) Cf. about him G. CHAIX, art. Laurentius Surius (1523-1578), in Rheinische Lebensbilder, Vol. II, Cologne, 1988, pp. 77-100.  From this article it appears that L. Surius took the liberty to change the original text in all his publications.


(2) L. SURIUS, De probatis sanctorum vitis quas tam ex MSS. codicibus, quam ex editis authoribus..., Vol. III, Cologne, 1579, in-fol, p. 622:  "Stylum subinde nonnihil elimavi in gratiam lectoris."  The same sentence also in the edition, vol. III, Cologne, 1618, in-fol., p. 112.  In the edition of 1579, p. 622 one finds the sentence:  "Utrum autem in sanctos vir vitae sanctissimae relatus sit, necdum compertum habeo."  This in fact happened three years later, on July 28, 1582, and therefore this sentence was omitted in the edition of 1618.  The changes made by Surius were noticed by N. ALEXANDER, Historia ecclesiastica veteris novique testamenti..., Vol. 46, Lucca, 1571, in-fol, p. 106:  "Eius vita a coaevo Authore scripta iussu Hugonis socii ipsius primique Abbatis Praemonstratensis extat apud Surium, sed ab ipso paululum interpolata sive elegantiori stylo reddita."  About the working method of L. Surius cf. R. AIGRAIN, L'hagiographie.  Ses sources, ses méthodes, son histoire, Paris, 1953, p. 326.


(3) Edition 1579, p. 622; ed. 1618, p. 112:  "...a quodam eius aequali, et, nisi fallor, Hugone illo, qui ei proxime successit in regimine Praemonstratensis, ut colligi videtur ex Historia huius cap. 52, fideliter conscripta."


(4) Literally:  "Typis Lucensibus ad fluvium Dia.  Anno 1608."


(5) AA.SS., ed. Paris and Rome (Victor Palmé), 1867, column 799E.


(6) MGH.,SS., 12, p. 669.


(7) L. GOOVAERTS, Ecrivains, artistes et savants de l'ordre de Prémontré, Vol. III, 2, Brussels, 1907, p. 148, who himself received his information from Alfons Zak.  The Vita S. Norberti covers pages 1-154.


(8) Cf. about this abbey N. BACKMUND, Monasticon Praemonstratense, Vol. I, 2nd ed., Berlin, New York, 1983, pages 390-393, s.v. Zeliv.


(9) This book no longer seems to be present at Leffe, according to a letter of the librarian of October 13, 1988.  The librarian of Frigolet was so kind as to send us some photocopies of the book of S. Kohel.  The work is also available in the Bibliothèque Nationale at Paris under the number II.4158.


(10) R. WILMANS, Introductio, in MGH.,SS., 12, p. 669, note 54.


(11) Cf. about him N.J. WEYNS, art. Sterre, Joannes Chrysostomus vander, in Nationaal Biografisch Woordenboek, Vol. 4, Brussels, 1970, columns 783-789, and IDEM, Jean-Chrysostome vander Sterre, abbé de Saint-Michel d'Anvers, in Anal. Praem., 1972, XLVIII, pages 94-123.


(12) J.C. VANDER STERRE, Candido lectori, p. **7:  "Ut autem textus eius per omnia purus et sincerus exhiberetur, non sine labore ad plurium, scilicet Praemonstratensis, Nostri, id est Antverpiensis, Grimbergensis, Parcensis, Averbodiensis, Trunchiniensis, Ninivensis, Bernensis, Heylesemensis, Neomagensis, Morinensis, Steinveldensis, Knechtstadiensis, Chotiessoviensis, Marchtalensis, Wilthinensis, etc. MM.SS. ac L. Surii et Servatii Lairvelz fidem recensitus est:...".


(13) Thus among others the word Salicorum, p. 1, which occurs only in two extant B manuscripts, whereas it is lacking in over twenty others and for which J.V. vander Sterre does not indicate variants; he also omitted from page 243 the words quae gessit, perhaps because of the more beautiful Latin, but in doing so he changed the meaning of the sentence, cf. the paragraph about the author.


(14) 64 capitula for the Vita and 10 for the Appendix fratrum Cappenbergensium, AA.SS., 807F-808D.


(15) J.C. VANDER STERRE, p. 64, with variants:  "Surius et aliqua alia exemplaria Feria secunda, sed male."; AA.SS., p. 817E, n. 31.


(16) P.L., 170, Paris, 1854, columns 1235-1358.  Cf. column 1255, note 14:  "Capitula indicata inter uncos includimus, eorumque titulos hic subjungimus more nostro in capita et numeros distincturi".


(17) Cf. about him H. DELEHAYE, art. Papebrochius Daniël ou Van Papenbroeck, in Biographie nationale, Vol. 16, Brussels, 1901, columns 581-598.


(18) P.L., 170, col. 1236.


(19) P.L., 170, col. 1357.  Cf. about this W.M. GRAUWEN, De bronnen voor de geschiedenis van Norbert, stichter van Prémontré, in Anal. Praem., 1983, LIX, n. 3-4, p. 199.


(20) P.L., 170, col. 1357.

13. Style and use of words

In spite of the brevitas topoi, which the author often uses in and outside the prologue (1), his style is often long-winded and cumbersome.  Thus he uses a sentence of nine words to express that a certain event took place in the morning or in the autumn (2).  At times he displays a striking richness of words, especially when describing the activities of the devil (3), once when he ardently supports Norbert (4).  He composes long sentences which are built up in an illogical way.  Often the construction of the sentence is clumsy and it resembles more spoken than written language.  For example, the author changes the subject within one and the same sentence (5).


Already in 1958, Olav Klesser pointed out that the author of Vita B is confused with the reflexive (6).  This is undoubtedly correct, at least from the viewpoint of a classical philologist.  He drew the conclusion from this that the author of Vita A "is immediately ready to correct his mistakes".  For Olav Klesser this assessment was an important argument to pose that Vita A originated only after Vita B, because it is unimaginable that a later author would add mistakes when he saw the correct form before him.  In fact, however, it is generally known that the passing away of the classical rules concerning the reflexive is a characteristic of medieval Latin (7).  It is correct that generally speaking Vita A offers a more correct, i.e. more classical Latin than B.  This assessment does not give, in our opinion, a decisive answer as to the sequence of the origin of both Vitae because the wrong use of the reflexive pronoun was not appreciated as wrong.  Besides, the above argument would necessarily lead to the conclusion that the later text is always the more perfect one, as he corrects the mistakes of the previous text.  All connoisseurs of handwriting and palaeographers will claim that a text, by multiple copying, shows more and more errors.  The copyists did not face their text as a teacher of classical Latin who looks for grammatical mistakes in order to correct them.


A curiosity of style of Vita B, in comparison with Vita A, which strikes the eye, is the fact that the author of B attaches a lot of importance to the linking texts between the different stories.  In the sentences introducing a new story he often justifies his exposition by stressing the necessity of the story for the exact sequence or because it may not be omitted (8).  These expressions form part and parcel of his cumbersome narrative style and are certainly not to be understood literally.  So one should not draw from expressions such as non est praetermittendum (9) or praetereundum (10) the conclusion that the author had a text before his eyes where this story was lacking.


Comparing the style between Vita A and Vita B, it is striking that Vita B often renders the dialogues in direct speech, whereas Vita A uses the indirect speech (11).  This makes the narrative style of Vita B more lively, but on the other hand the contents of the dialogues appear naive, unrealistic and less logical.  The style of them is as long-winded as the rest of the story.  The dialogues, rendered in Vita A in direct speech, are also to be found in Vita B but more extensive and with repetitions.  Besides, the author of Vita B supplies a number of rhetorical questions in direct speech, which do not occur in Vita A (12).


Characteristic of the style of Vita B are the many repetitions of the same words, figures of speech which belong rather to the spoken language (13).  The author was perhaps someone who was accustomed to speaking publicly as a preacher or as scholaster for his students.  This curiosity may also point to an author of an advanced age.


Also, the repeated exclamations belong rather to the spoken language.  The object in view, as well in the spoken as in the written language, consists in making the narrative style more lively in order to attract and keep attention.  The author of Vita B, who is conscious that he is writing for confreres gathered in the chapter or refectory, eagerly makes use of it (14).  The same is true for the rhetorical questions (15).


Here and there the author deliberately looks for the effect of alliteration (16).  This is also valid for the rhyme-prose (17) which was in fashion at that time, but once he seems to want to avoid an obvious internal rhyme on purpose (18).


The use of words in Vita B is often unusual and all but precise and concrete.  Except for the frequent repetitions, the author also uses many synonyms and an abundance of words to communicate relatively little factual material.  His numerous filler words were already pointed out where the question was studied whether the text originates from one or more authors.


(1) E.g. 819B, n. 37:  "Sunt enim cuncta, quae praemissa sunt, ex multis pauca..."; 829B, n. 74:  "Multa de tanto patre narrari possunt, sed tamen plurima praetermittuntur...".


(2) 841B, n. 106:  "Facto autem mane, cum summo diluculo lux coepisset illucescere..."; 819D, n. 38:  "Autumnus erat, quando primo brumale tempus hiemis incipit frigescere...".  Also 820A, n. 40:  "Transacta igitur hieme, niviumque et glacie (sic) frigore vernali calore paululum deterso...".


(3) 820C, n. 41:  "Sed non defuere tentantis inimici et adversantis hostis insidiae, qui plantata eradicare, fundata evellere, congregata dispergere, dispersa morti tradere, multiforma dolositate et multimoda calliditate laboraret."; 826B, n. 61:  "...ut prius terrorem incutiat, territas malleo caudae suae dejiciat, dejectas mactet, mactatas postea hiante ore devoret et perdat."; 826C, n. 61:  "...ut aestimarent jacula mitti et mittere, feriri et ferire, vulnerari et vulnerare, interfici et interficere."


(4) 837D, n. 92:  "At ille gladio spirituali, quo accinctus erat, eos insequitur:  in sua quiete sedendo aggreditur, percutit, dejicit, dejectos anathematis vinculo ligat."


(5) 819, n.38:  "...de qua a quoquam ipsorum, cum plurimi remitti et sibi indulgeri postulassent,...nullam volebat recipere relaxationem."; 822F, n. 49:  "Videns autem ille affectuosam mulieris devotionem respexit eam, et suscepit quod petebat."; 824A, n. 53:  "...ita etiam ut hi qui illum comitabantur, licet confertissimis populorum  turbis admixti, vix unum verbum ab eorum ore posset torqueri."; 828D, n. 71:  "Saepius homo...permisit; et post haec divina miseratione ab eo curatus est (daemoniacus) ...reverteretur (daemoniacus)."; 844D, n. 116:  "...praesertim cum a quibusdam, quibus optime credendum fuit, etiam post discessum suum in ea effigie apparuerit...".


(6) O. KLESSER, De oudste levensbeschrijving van Sint-Norbert, in Anal. Praem., 1958, XXXIV, n. 3-4, p. 216.


(7) K. STRECKER, Introduction à l'étude du latin médiéval, Lille, Genève, 1948 (3rd ed.), p. 37.


(8) Cf. 831A, n. 79:  "Haec de daemoniaco isto per excessum dicta sunt, ut ea quae facta sunt, prout fieri potest, suo ordine et loco differantur.  Non enim est praetereundum..."; 831D, n. 80:  "Supervacua judicari potest ab audientibus haec narratio:  sed ad subsequens transitus evidens haberi non potest, nisi hoc aliquando doceat praecedentis operis attestatio."; 840C, n.102:  "In hoc tractatu tractare de Romanis pontificibus alicui videbitur superfluum esse; sed alio modo seriatim differri non possunt quaedam, quae de milite Christi praetermitti non debent...".


(9) Cf. previous footnote and among others 841C, n. 44; 826A, n. 60; 829B, n. 74, as well as under the title the Prologue.

(10) Cf. among others 815A, n. 23; 813A, n. 79; 834C, n. 81.


(11) Cf. e.g. the words to Hedwig, p. 808E, n. 3; the answer of Norbert to Archbishop Frederick of Cologne, 811A, n. 9, etc.  The conversation between Burchard and Norbert however, 816A, n. 25, is in both Vitae in direct speech and also partly the following dialogue with Hugh of Fosse.


(12) So e.g. 809B, n. 6:  "Quid plura?"; 809C, n. 6:  "Norberte, quo vadis?  Domine, quid agis?  Revertere pater, revertere...Norberte, Norberte, quid me persequeris?...cur et alios perdere festinas?...Domine, quid me vis facere?"; 813C, n. 18:  "Quid faceret homo, cuius fides jam in Domino solidata erat?"; 816F, n. 28:  "Quis enim non stuperet novum genus vitae:  in terra degere et de terra nihil habere, nil quaerere?"; 817F, n. 31:  "Quid est, pater reverende, quod tibi a me vel a quolibet negari possit?"  Etc.


(13) 821F/822A, n. 46:  "Eia ad bellum, eia ad bellum..."; 822A, n. 46:  "Peregrine de Francia, peregrine de Francia..."; 822B, n. 47:  "Videte, videte..."; 822C, n. 47:  En ardeo, en ardeo...En morior, en morior...Volo exire, volo exire..."; 823E, n. 52:  "...dicant qui...dicant inquam...dicant..."; 824B, n. 54:  "Laneis ad carnem, laneis ad laborem..."; 825B, n. 57:  "Clamabat quia vivunt, clamabat quia vere vivunt, qui non sibi vivunt..."; 826B, n. 61:  "Exivit...exivit...seminare semen non suum, sed semen dominicum..."; 827C, n. 66:  "Modo intrabit ad me, modo intrabit ad me, modo venit, modo venit...firmate... firmate...recede...recede..."; 828A, n. 69:  "Nescitis, fratres, nescitis, inquam..."; 828F, n. 72:  "Gavisus est pater Norbertus, gavisus est et comes..."; 834F, n. 83:  "Depone ovem, depone inquam, eam..."; 836F, n. 89:  "Deducitur...deducitur..."; 837A, n. 90:  "...nudatis pedibus...nudis pedibus...nudis pedibus..."; 837E, n.93:  "...alii...alii...alii...Haec...haec..."; 837E, n. 94:  "...vicit...vicit...vicit..."; 838B, n. 95:  "Fremuerunt Saxones, fremuerunt Parthenopolitani..."; 838C, n. 96:  "...dies, dies inquam..."; 840E, n. 104:  "Vigilant isti...vigilant illi..."; 841B, n. 106:  "...dum alii... alii...alii...quidam..."; 842D, n. 110:  "...non sibi nocuerunt: nocuerunt et ei potius...".


(14) E.g. 821E, n.45:  "Magnum opus!"; 821F, n. 46:  "Quid agis, inquit?"; 821F/822A, n. 46:  "Eia ad bellum, eia ad bellum..."; 822B, n. 47:  "Ha, ha, he, modo bene facis..."; 825A, n. 56:  "Quid ergo?"; 825D, n. 58:  "Eia, inquit, eia, fratres dilectissimi..."; 826C, n. 62:  "Eia, eia, vertimini..."; 827D, n. 66:  "Ei mi! ei mi! quid agam?"; 828E, n. 72:  "Quid dicam?"; 829A, n. 73:  "Quid multa?"; 830F n. 78:  "Eia benedictus Deus per omnia..."; 831B, n. 79:  "Res mira et stupenda!"; 835B, n. 84:  "Quid est hoc fratres?"; 837B, n. 90:  "Miser, quid agis?  Sine miser:  quid est quod fecisti?"; 838F, n. 97:  "Quid igitur?"; 840F, n. 105:  "Theid ut, Theid ut, ingeminantes, hoc est, Exite, Exite...":  841A, n. 105:  "Heu, heu!".


(15) Cf. previous foornote and e.g. 825E, n. 59:  "Quid putas est homo iste?  Cujus fidei, qui nulla utitur ratione?  Putasne stabile sit hoc opus, quod in tanta solitudine locatur? et cujus fundamentum ...in palude?"; 825F, n.60:  "Sed homo ille quid fecit?"; 828E, n. 72:  "Quid faceret juvenis, certamen gravissimum bellaturus?...Quid dicam?"; 837C, n. 91:  "Ubi sunt ait, haec? aut qua ratione ab ea et a vobis quibus erant, sunt alienata?"; 838F, n. 97:  "Quid igitur?"; 839D, n.101:  "Quid plura?"; 845A, n. 118:  "Et quid amplius?"


(16) E.g. 826B, n. 61:  "...exivit...exivit...seminare semen, non suum, sed semen dominicum..."; 840C, n. 102:  "In hoc tractatu tractare..."; 841B, n. 106:  "...sacer sacerdos et societas cum eo congregata."


(17) E.g. 838B, n. 95:  "...in Saxonia, ubi religio decaluerat, et in Sclavonia, ubi non erat..."; 838E, n.97:  "Haes est, inquam, dies qua desperatis misericordia, peccantibus venia, mortuis redditur vita...in hac quod hanc mortem prohibuistis, dolorem meum prolongastis, et laborem intulistis, sed et requiem meam distulistis."


(18) 845B, n. 118:  "Quia etsi quidam ea per omnia non recipiant et omnibus ad integrum haec placere non valeant, non poterunt obesse benevolis, etiamsi contigerit malivolis et detractoribus non prodesse."  In the last half of this sentence another order of words would have given two internal rhymes, after "recipiant" and "valeant", viz. also "obesse" and "prodesse".  Perhaps the author preferred a cross rhyme for a change.

14. Some hagiographic topoi

In the study of Vita A it was already indicated that the prophetic spirit is attributed to Norbert more often and more emphatically in Vita B than in Vita A (1).  Incidentally, it may be mentioned that this topos is already to be found in the Vita Antonii (2).  Also, the gift of distinguishing good from evil spirits, the discretio spirituum, in Vita B is explicitly attributed to Norbert (3).  One may also find this datum already in the Vita Antonii (4).


In the description of Norbert's outward appearance it is said repeatedly that he had a cheerful and serene face (5).  In itself nothing unusual until we find in quite a number of Vitae the same characteristic (6) and especially in those Vitae, which often stood as a model for the medieval hagiography, as the Latin translation of the Vita Antonii by Athanasius (+ 373) (7).  The cheerfulness of the face proves about the living Anthony that he continually thought about heavenly things (8), and about the dying Anthony that he saw the angels who would carry away his soul (9).


Also the brevitas formula should be mentioned with the clichés, although they do not occur exclusively in the hagiographic genre.  One does encounter it especially in all kinds of prologues and that is naturally also the case in the prologue of Vita B (10).  But also further on in the text the author falls back more than once on this topos (11), although in fact he is busy enlarging the text with unimportant verbiage.


On the other hand the author arms himself against the eventual reproach of incompleteness by stating twice that one man cannot know everything (12).  But this pronouncement seems to be contradictory to the prologue in which there is talk of a consultation of a group of people who from the beginning associated with Norbert (13).


(1) Inleiding tot de Vita Norberti A, in Anal. Praem., 1984, LX, nn. 1-2, p. 29.  In Vita A but once and incidentally, p. 696; in Vita B at least six times:  818F, n. 35; 825D, n. 58; 830F, n. 78; 834E, n. 81; 838F, n. 97; 839A, n. 98.


(2) P.L., 73, 134D, 152D, 153AB.


(3) 820F, n. 43:  "Videns ergo vir, cui Deus discretionem spirituum dederat,..."; 821F, n. 46:  "Tunc vero Pater Norbertus, cui Deus discretionem spirituum dederat,...".


(4) P.L., 73, 137D and 146B.


(5) 808F, n. 4:  "Erat enim homo adspectu hilaris, vultu serenus,..."; 825D, n. 58:  "Et post haec, exhilarata facie, assumpta fiducia..."; 838E, n. 97:  "At vir justus, ut erat hilari facie et vultu sereno...".


(6) Also in the Vita S. Ayberti, AA.SS., Vol. I, April, Paris, Rome, 1866, 863D:  "...cum semper jucundus et hilaris et videretur et esset."


(7) P.L., 73, 134B, 156C, 167C, 168A.


(8) P.L., 73, 156C.


(9) P.L., 73, 167C.


(10) 807C, n. 2:  "...cogor multa praetermittere, ea dumtaxat breviter attingens..."; 807E, n. 2:  "...pauca summatim perstringam.  Et ne sermo continuus atque prolixus lectori fastidium ingerat...".


(11) Among others:  819C, n. 37:  "Sunt enim cuncta, quae praemissa sunt, ex multis pauca, quae gessit,...".  Also in the Additamenta, ed. J.C. VANDER STERRE, p. 256 and 257; ed. AA.SS., 846C, n. 4 and 847A, n. 7.


(12) 829B, n. 74 and 843B, n. 113.


(13) 807E, n. 2.

15. Vita B and Norbert

In the first place we should check with which names Norbert is indicated and if any difference is noticeable compared with Vita A (1).  In Vita B, inclusive of the Additamenta (2), the most common name seems to be pater, which occurs forty-six times, and forty-three times vir Dei.  In the third place we have the indication homo without further ado, viz. thirty-nine times, whereas this does not occur in Vita A.  This is also true for simply the name vir, which is also not used in Vita A.  The name Norbertus by itself or in compositions is met thirty-six times; homo Dei twenty-eight times.  Finally one finds the two most typical indications as magister (3) eleven times, and as sanctus vir, nine times, viz. seven times in the Vita and twice in the Additamenta, where for the rest the name ter-beatus is used once.  It should be noted that the epithet sanctus occurs only twice in Vita A (4).  Finally there remains the expression miles or miles Christi, which we meet four times in Vita B (5) and not at all in Vita A.


There seems therefore to exist a shifting of accent between Vita A and Vita B.  The use of homo and vir without further ado in Vita B could be explained as a mere characteristic of the author's style (6).  The more frequent occurrence of the epithet sanctus, however, is not without significance.


In Vita B Norbert is represented as a saint.  The reference to the epithet sanctus is not only intended here but other implicit declarations of sanctity as well, so e.g. after the episode of being spat upon at Xanten the author says that the patience and the virtues of the saints should be admired and imitated (7).  Naturally, Norbert is meant by this.  Elsewhere the author expresses his opinion that the praise of such a great man may not be concealed, for God is glorified in his saints (8).  The holiness of Norbert is represented by the author as a matter of fact.


Vita B does not only attempt to represent Norbert implicitly and explicitly as a saint, but wants to award him the highest degree of sanctity, viz. martyrdom.  It is a well-known phenomenon in hagiography that the authors of Vitae of confessors (confessores) were somewhat annoyed with the second-rate position of their hero and looked for solutions to represent him as a martyr of desire (in voto).  This is also the case in Vita B.  At the murder attempt on Maundy Thursday those who would be killed on such a day are considered blessed, and those who saved Norbert did not render him a good service (9).  Likewise Norbert expresses his opinion that the steadfastness of martyrs is not all that difficult and very pleasant, more than honey and honey-comb (10), and finally, when locked in the tower during the night of 29/30 June, 1129, Norbert awaited with joy the palm of martyrdom (11).  The intention of the author is sufficiently clear:  Norbert was a martyr of his duty (in voto) and he could not help it that he was not murdered.  Vita B explicitly awards him the title of martyr (12).


Among the virtues which Vita B, after hagiographic usage, attributes abundantly to Norbert, faith (fides) is prominent.  From the context it is clear, however, that the meaning given to this word is rendered better by confidence in God (13).  This is especially clear in the spider miracle, which is meant as an exemplum to prove Norbert's trust in God (14).  Indeed, after this miracle, the author tells us explicitly that Norbert in the 12th century was renowned for that virtue, whereas Bernard was famous for his charity and Milo of Thérouanne for his humility (15).  But even beyond this passage Norbert's trust in God is set forth, e.g. at the exorcism of the devil at Nivelles (16).


In the two catalogues of virtues of Vita B (17) trust in God is not mentioned.


The revolutionary aspect of the Wanderpredigt in Vita B is almost completely smoothed over.  Norbert's relations with the established clergy seems ideal.  He adapts himself to their customs (18); he is received by them in a friendly way and interestingly they question him on spiritual problems (19).  Yet, it is admitted that some - but this naturally happens at the instigation of the devil - try to trap him in his words and want to put his sincerity to the test.  More than once the success of Norbert with the people is emphasized (20).  That's why he preferred to remain in cities, where he received all in a benevolent way, rather than stay with the clergy (21).  Especially from this last remark it becomes sufficiently clear that Norbert, in fact, was successful with the common people (22).  To what extent he only fled the clergy or fought against their way of life as well, as after his ordination at Xanten, is not clear from the text.  Open conflicts do not seem to have happened between Fritzlar (1118) and his election as archbishop (1126).


The spirituality which comes to the fore in Vita B does not differ fundamentally from the other sources.  In the first place it is striking that he wants to follow Holy Scripture as literally as possible (23).  His constantia, his perseverance, is also characteristically described (24).  Together with his trust in God (fides), patientia becomes a characteristic of Norbert in Vita B.  Both virtues were necessary for the task awaiting him (25).  These texts had a great influence on the later image of Norbert, so that in the 18th century one attributed to him in an anachronistic way the device:  "Fide et patientia" (26).


It is quite natural that Norbert, as is the case in Vita A, is compared with Christ.  No less than six times it is said emphatically that he acted after the example of the Lord (exemplo Magistri sui) (27).  For the rest Norbert continually imitates Christ's way of acting.  Just as Christ decided to go to Jerusalem to die, so Norbert went to Prémontré to die there of privation (28).  Following Christ he forgives his enemies (29).  This theme is missing completely in the Additamenta of Cappenberg.


Norbert is compared with Saint Paul in his conversion story on the road to Vreden (30).  Naturally similar conversion stories after the model of Paul's conversion occur in the 12th century Vitae, among others in that of Otto of Bamberg (31).


(1) Cf. the Inleiding tot de Vita Norberti A, in Anal. Praem., 1984, LX, nn. 1-2, p. 10.


(2) The Additamenta naturally originate from another author, but were probably drawn up immediately after Vita B, and they show the same hagiographic characteristics.


(3) Compared to three times in Vita A.  About the title magister as a specific name for Wanderprediger, cf. among others J. VON WALTER, Die ersten Wanderprediger Frankreichs, Leipzig, 1906, p. 52, note 3; p. 115, note 5 and p. 120, note 5; A.H. THOMAS, De oudste constituties van de dominicanen, Louvain, 1965, p. 74, note 300; R. ZERFASS, Der Streit um die Laienpredigt, Freiburg, 1974, p. 137, note 514; J.-M. BIENVENU, Robert d'Arbrissel et la fondation de Fontevraud, in Cahiers d'histoire, 1975, XX, n. 2, p. 240.


(4) Cf. the Inleiding tot de Vita Norberti A, in Anal. Praem., 1984, LX, n. 1-2, p. 10.


(5) This appellation is already to be found in the Vita Antonii by Athanasius, P.L., 73, col. 130B; in Vita B, 812A, n. 13 (militia Christi); 840C, n. 102 (milite Christi); 841F, n. 108 (militis sui); 844E, n. 117 (militi suo).


(6) One could put the question if the name homo would point to the "ecce homo" from John 19,5.  In which case it could have the undertone of pity.  This seems to be the case p. 809C, n. 7, but certainly not all along the line, as is proven by the rather much used expression homo Dei.

(7) 812A, n. 13:  "...patientia vero et virtutes sanctorum, his qui ad Christi militiam se accingunt, admirandae sunt et imitandae...".


(8) 842E, n. 111:  "Laudes ergo tanti viri tacendae non sunt, quia gloriosus Deus in sanctis suis."


(9) 838E, n. 97.


(10) 841E, n. 108:  "...ipse vero econtra martyrum constantia levem et super mel et favum dulcissimum esse asserebat."


(11) 842C, n. 109:  "...palmamque martyrii gaudens expectaret...".


(12) 841C, n. 106:  "...martyris sui, quantum in eo fuit, constantia,...".


(13) Cf.e.g. 813F, n. 19:  "...fidei fortitudine communitus..."; 815A, n. 24:  "...singularis enim fidei et magnae fortitudinis erat homo ille."; 821E, n. 45:  "Magnum opus! sed non dispar fides in opere."


(14) 813CDE, n. 18.


(15) 813F, n. 18:  "In Norberto eminet fides, in Bernardo Claraevallensi charitas, in Milone Tervanensi humilitas."


(16) 821E, n. 45.  Cf. the text in note 13.


(17) 817B,n.29 and 842F, n. 111.


(18) 816F, n. 28.


(19) 817A, n. 29.


(20) 816EF, n. 28 and 817AB, n. 29; 822C, n. 47; 830C, n. 76.


(21) 817B, n. 29.


(22) Also in the passage about Saint-Gilles, 814F, n. 23;  "...ne saltem simplices impedirent, si hujus sibi praedicationem superfluam seu minus utilem judicarent...".


(23) 823F, n. 53:  "...Scripturas divinas sequi et Christum ducem habere."


(24) 837F, n. 94:  "...vicit et constantia, qua noverant eum a bonis initiis usque ad finem numquam velle desistere".


(25) 813D, n. 18:  "Duo namque illi, ad quod praeparabatur, erant neccesaria, patientia videlicet et fides,...".


(26) This a fictitious coat of arms of Norbert in the archives of the abbey of Berne at Heeswijk, cf. about this A. van den Hurk, in the periodical Berne, 1990.


(27) 809F, n. 8; 839B, n. 99; 841B, n. 106; 841E, n. 108; 842C, n. 109; 842E, n. 110.


(28) 825B.  This passage is not found in Vita A.

(29) 838E, n. 97.


(30) Cf. the paragraph about this subject.


(31) Cf. about this E. DEMM, Reformmönchtum und Slawenmission im 12. Jahrhundert, Hamburg, Lübeck, 1970, pp. 73 and 184, notes 1051 and 1052.

16. Vita B and Hugh of Fosse

Formerly many authors agreed that Hugh of Fosse had written Vita B himself (1).  This thesis was afterwards generally relinquished and rightly so (2).  The argument not to retain Hugh as author was that there were to be found praises addressed to him (3).  This argument, however, does not seem to be decisive.  For Hugh himself apparently sent the text to Cappenberg for amplification and was therefore informed about the praises given to him, as well as of the answer of the canons of Cappenberg, in which they addressed him as Vestra Sanctitas (4).  He did not strike all this out because of humility.



A stronger argument against the authorship of Hugh is found in the vagueness of the text.  An ear- and eyewitness as Hugh, who had been for years in the company of Norbert, would undoubtedly have shown this by a number of concrete details, even if in his work he had wanted to keep a certain aloofness.


It is striking that in Vita B Hugh plays a more important role than in Vita A.  In the latter only Norbert is prominent.  Hugh is no more than a companion who never appears independent.  One could call him a hanger-on.  Vita B also mentions twice that Hugh was shy in the presence of Norbert (5) but both are mostly represented on terms of equality.  This is especially clear in a passage where their preaching tour is described and where Vita A persists in the singular and only mentions that Hugh went with him; Vita B, however, slips twice from the initial singular of the verbs into the plural (6).


In this connection it should be noticed that the thirteenth chapter of Vita B, in which for the first time there is talk of Hugh, starts off with a solemn beginning which reminds us of the charter style.  The detailed date which is given for the first meeting between Hugh and Norbert at Valenciennes, is incorrect, viz. June 1118 (7).  In June 1118 Norbert was still in the Rhineland and had not yet appeared before the Council of Fritzlar.  In fact that first meeting indeed took place at Valenciennes but on March 26, 1119.  It may have been the intention of the author to push that date into the past as much as possible in order to put Hugh in the light more clearly as the first follower of Norbert.


Vita B also gives a paragraph about the training of Hugh by Norbert, which is lacking in Vita A (8).  This paragraph is to be found in all extant manuscripts of Vita B up to the 16th century.  Only in two recent manuscripts does it not occur, viz. Brussels 982 (16th century) and Prague, S. Wenceslaus (16th/17th century).  It certainly belongs to the original text of Vita B and was wrongly omitted by Laurentius Surius.


Whoever had hoped to find here original ideas of Norbert, will be deceived.  The author mentions that Norbert recommended poverty to his disciple after the example of Saint Lawrence.  He taught him to convert sinners and spoke in biblical expressions about humility, simplicity, obedience, patience, purity, virginity, and again about poverty.  In brief, rather an inner-monastic ideal of perfection than the revolutionary propositum of Vita A.  Similar passages could be found in any Vita.


The author of Vita B did not need special information at all to write this chapter.  It was probably added to make Hugh more prominent as the special disciple of Norbert and in order to offer, by way of allusions to bible texts, edifying literature to the hearers in chapter and refectory for whom the author wrote his text.


(1) Cf. J. LE PAIGE, Bibliotheca Praemonstratensis Ordinis, Paris, 1633, p. 304; also C.P. DE HERTOGHE in J.C. VANDER STERRE, Vita S. Norberti..., Antwerp, 1656, p. 280.


(2) Cf. R. WILMANS, Introductio, MGH.,SS.,12, p. 666.


(3) C.P. DE HERTOGHE, Notationes in J.C. VANDER STERRE, Vita S. Norberti..., Antwerp, 1656, p. 281.  The praises are to be found in Vita B, 816D, n. 27; J.C. VANDER STERRE, p. 54:  "...piae nimirum et sanctae conversationis homo."


(4) 845C, n.1:  "...ne in paterni meriti prosecutione nos tamquam ingrati Vestrae Sanctitati deesse videamur."  The title Sanctitas Vestra was used in the middle ages for bishops and in some cases for the mighty abbots of Cluny, cf. C. DUCANGE, Glossarium mediae et infimae latinitatis, Vol. 6, Paris, 1846, pp. 56-57, and dependent on it J.F. NIEMEYER, Mediae Latinitatis lexicon minus, Leiden, 1976, p. 937.  Yet, we found the title Sanctitas tua also in letter 32 of Bernard of Clairvaux to the abbot of St. Nicaise at Reims, cf. the S. Bernardi opera, Vol. VII, Epistolae I-180, Rome, 1974, p. 86, line 18.  Finally it should be mentioned here that also the canons of Utrecht in their letter to Archbishop Frederick of Cologne address the latter as sanctitas vestra and sancte pater, cf. P. FREDERICQ, Corpus documentorum inquisitionis..., Vol. I, Ghent, 's Gravenhage, 1889, pp. 16, 17, 18.


(5) At the occasion of a reconciliation attempt at Moustier-sur-Sambre, 818A, n. 32:  "Ille siquidem, ut erat timidus..." and the same expression in one of the three visions after Norbert's death, 844D, n. 116, which leads us to suppose that this first vision, as well as the third is attributed by the author to Hugh of Fosse.


(6) Vita A, p. 674, chapter 6:  "Cuius (Hugonis) contubernio gaudens Norbertus simul cum eo circuibat... praedicans et reconcilians...reducens...expetebat... erogabat...erat...esset... se arbitrans...poterat... pendebat... videbatur...contempserat...inserviret... verteret...appropinquaret..."; Vita B, 816D, n. 27:  "...sciens et praesumens....circuibat...praedicans et  reconcilians...reducens...impendentes...expectantes... accipientes...erogabant... memores... Securi...erant... tenentes...essent...poterant...generoso spiritui... contempserat...inserviret...anhelaret... (n. 28) ...verterent...approximantes...".  Cf. about this F.J. FELTEN, Norbert von Xanten.  Vom Wanderprediger zum Kirchenfürsten, in Norbert von Xanten... Festschrift...1984, Cologne, 1984, p. 134, notes 50 and 53.  As a matter of course this passage may yield an argument to pose that Vita B copied from Vita A.

(7) 816C, n. 27:  VDS, 53.  Apparently not one single transcriber had sufficient insight in the chronology of Norbert's life to correct this mistake.


(8) Caput XIV:  Quomodo socium suum exhortabatur, ed. VDS, 60; AA.SS., 817BC, n. 30.  In eleven manuscripts this is chapter thirteen, in nine others chapter fourteen.

17. Vita B and Prémontré

As is known from the charters, Prémontré, especially under Abbot Hugh of Fosse, laid exclusive claims on its role as mother-abbey of all foundations, at least from 1131 (1) onwards.  It will therefore surprise no one that Norbert in Vita B shows a special predilection for Prémontré and that up to three times he calls it the house of his poverty.  The first time he does so after his return from Rome in 1126 (2), when he nevertheless was on the point of leaving his first foundation for good.  This leaving was represented by the author as an obligatory performance of his duty.  A second time this expression may be found in the introduction to a devil story (3).  Finally, in the first of the three visions, in which Norbert is seen after his death, unconcealed claim is made for the mother-abbey Prémontré.  Norbert is described there as bearer of an olive branch and he said that he would plant it "in loco paupertatis meae, id est in Praemonstratensi ecclesia" (4).  This vision would fall to Hugh's share, as seems to appear from the definition "ut erat timidus", which earlier in the text also referred to Hugh (5).  Hugh therefore would have seen how Norbert after his death picked a flowering olive branch in heaven, to plant it at Prémontré and, moreover, had called the mother-abbey the place of his poverty.  The intention of this vision is not limited to proving Norbert's bliss, but is especially to claim for Prémontré, as opposed to Magdeburg, the privilege of being the only real foundation of Norbert with which he felt himself permanently linked.


(1) Cf. the bull of April 12, 1131, given at Laon, Lijst van oorkonden   , in Anal. Praem., 1975, LI, n. 43, pp. 154-155.  Cf. about this W.M. GRAUWEN, Norbertus..., pp. 434-436.


(2) 830D, n. 77:  "...cum ad locum suae paupertatis, videlicet Praemonstratum, esset reversus...".


(3) 834C, n. 81:  "Inter cetera praetereundum non est, quod cum quadam nocte Praemonstrati in domo paupertatis...".


(4) 844D, n. 116.


(5) 818A, n. 32.

18. The polemical accents in Vita B

Prof. Dr. Stefan Weinfurter began a recent article with three quotations from authors who depict Norbert in a rather negative way, viz. Idung of Prüfening, Arno of Reichersberg and the author of the Vita Godefridi.  Against this background the Vitae of Norbert would take on the character of an apology (1).  With reference to this the polemic statements in the Vitae should be more closely examined.


In the first place it is noticeable that a distinction ought to be made between Vita A and Vita B.  Where the author of Vita A rarely reacts against possible opponents (2), in Vita B this is more than once the case, although the opponents are never mentioned by name.


Already in the prologue, the author strikes out at "unbelievers and irreligious, whose belly is their god (3) and whose highest good is the lust of their bodies; those who immediately call false and a forgery everything that they read and hear which does not agree with their practices and way of life; those who, because they have a dirty and bad conscience, hate justice and truth and do not cease to lead the simple astray from the path of salvation and ruin them by their corrupt and pernicious morals."  Because of their headstrong insolence, the author feels obliged to leave out a lot and to write only that which everyone knows, so that the opponents would not risk denying it (4).


By virtue of the prologue it is not sufficiently clear if the author has a group within or outside the order in mind.  Apparently he reproaches them for their critical attitude against a number of stories which were going around about Norbert.


This is also the case at the end of the fifth chapter, where he admonishes his readers or hearers not to immediately consider as incredible whatever in Norbert goes beyond human custom, because they themselves are not like that, but on the contrary should attribute the extraordinary to God, who allowed Norbert to do such things in virtue of his faith (5).  This clearly seems to be a plea for the credibility of the miracles worked by Norbert.


When Norbert receives permission to preach in the beginning of November at Saint-Gilles, it is also said in Vita B that there existed opposition against his preaching.  The pope is said to have forbidden those who resisted Norbert out of envy from hampering the simple ones from hearing his preaching, even if they deemed these sermons superfluous or less useful for themselves (6).  Either the author wants to make it clear that the pope sided totally with Norbert, or thought of Norbert's opponents at Fritzlar.  The latter were not present at Saint-Gilles and there is no reason to think that the pope would have addressed them in writing.  Perhaps the author - an intellectual - has expressed his personal opinion that Norbert's preaching was primarily meant for the simple people.


With Norbert's preaching itself the author points to resistance from his audience.  After summing up the subjects which Norbert broached and the questions put to him by the clergy, it is the opinion of the author that in all this the devil could not be far away.  Some asked him questions to try him, others wanted to ensnare him in his own words (ad decipiendum) (7), but most of them were keen to learn something.  The author does not miss the chance here to compare Norbert implicitly with Christ, by stating that they wanted to ensnare Norbert in his own words (8).  Norbert knew that they wanted to trap him, as they themselves admitted, but he did not fear them and continued his way imperturbably (9).


Again, opposition is indicated when Norbert asked Pope Callistus II at the Council of Reims in October 1119 to renew his preaching permit.  He did so, according to the author of Vita B, "in order that sound doctrine (10) could not be attacked by certain scandalmongers (11), as always may be found with similar renovations".  The term oblatrantes comprises a biblical allusion (12) but the persons he has in mind again remain vague.


A few pages further, the author again clearly addresses the reader and the hearers of his text and impresses on them that an exposition of the truth should not evoke aversion or disapproving criticism.  There are certain things which may seem superfluous for the lukewarm (taediosi) or the envious (aemuli), but the ear- and eyewitnesses have to expound all that happened in an orderly way and give satisfaction to those who want to know the truth (13).


Just as in the prologue, the author wants to defend himself against the criticism of long-windedness, but the taediosi and aemuli seemingly constitute here a real or supposed opposition group within the order.


At last, quite at the end of Vita B the author wants to emphasise his love of truth.  He foresees that someone could object:  "I hear what is written there, but I doubt whether it is true, for to me it remains uncertain".  The author recognises further on that some do not quite agree and that what has been written cannot fully satisfy all, but cannot harm the well-intentioned, even when it will perhaps bring no profit to those who are not of good will and full of criticism (14).


Again the author is thinking here about possible reactions from the audience, probably of the confreres who heard the text being read out.  One can here, just as before, discover a subtle captatio benevolentiae.  Eventually one can suspect the author of suffering from a persecution complex, an irresistible need to justify himself continually.


More likely, however, he belonged to the older generation, and was of the opinion that he had to defend the authentic original spirit against the younger generation who apparently took a more critical stand against a number of transmitted stories.  Anyhow, he demands from his public an attitude of faith toward that which is transmitted.  All this is clearly stated not only in the prologue (15) but also at the end of the story (16).


Here the question may be asked whether the controversy of the author is directed against Abaelard personally?  This opinion was defended by Roger Wilmans, the editor of Vita A (17).  Nevertheless it seems insufficiently proven that Abaelard is meant here.  Finally, the latter was already eliminated since 1142, whereas the drawing up of Vita B should be situated at the earliest after 1152.  As was already shown one cannot pose that there were ever direct contacts between Norbert and Abaelard (18).  The attitude of the first followers of Norbert toward Abaelard has not fully been clarified.  Anselm of Havelberg quotes Abaelard implicitly, whereas Vivianus of Prémontré fought him (19).


It seems more correct to pose that the author of Vita B is turning himself against a tendency of critical judgment which was not caused by Abaelard - think of Guibert of Nogent - but was favoured and strengthened rather by his so-called rationalism, and which the author considered dangerous for the spontaneous belief in miracles.


In the light of twelfth century polemic literature one could at first sight think that the aemuli (the envious) should be looked for among the competing religious directions, but we find no basis for this in Vita B.  The author does not pursue a polemic against one or other order (20).


(1) S. WEINFURTER, Norbert von Xanten und die Entstehung des Prämonstratenserordens, in Barbarossa und die Prämonstratenser, (Schriften zur staufischen Geschichte und Kunst, Vol. 10), Göppingen, 1989, pages 67-68.  Review in Anal. Praem., 1990, LXVI, nn. 1-2, pp. 48-53.


(2) At the occasion of the case brought against Norbert at Fritzlar aemuli are naturally mentioned, Vita A, p. 673:  "Ubi dum ab aemulis contra eum proponeretur, quare praedicationis officium usurpasset...".  At Nivelles Norbert met earlier postulants who agitated against him, Vita A, pp. 680-681.


(3) Philippians 3,19, This reproach can hardly be applied to Abaelard.  He was a convinced reformist.


(4) 807BC, n. 1-2.


(5) 813F, n. 18.


(6) 814F, n. 23.


(7) Judith 16,10.


(8) Matt. 22,15.


(9) 817A, n. 29


(10) Allusion at 2 Tim. 4,3 or Tit. 1,9 or 2,1 (sana doctrina).


(11) 819E, n. 38; J.C. vander Sterre, p. 77.


(12) Judith 11,15:  "...et non latrabit unus canis contra te."


(13) AA.SS.,819B, n. 37; J.C. vander Sterre, p. 74.


(14) AA.SS.,845AB ,n. 118; J.C. vander Sterre, p.244.


(15) Prologue 807B, n. 1.


(16) 845A, n. 118.


(17) MGH.,SS., 12, p. 670, note 67 ( with the words "infideles et impii"):  "Abaelardum innuit, vide praefationem nostram."  Also p. 677, note 92:  "Abaelardum innuere videtur.  Cf. praefationem nostram, p. 666 et prologum secundi auctoris".  In the praefatio, p. 666:  "Qui locus aperte ad Abaelardum referendus est, qui saepius in scriptis suis in Norbertum et coapostolum Farsitum acerbissimis irrisionibus invehitur."  With this saepius one could hardly agree, cf. W.M. GRAUWEN, Het getuigenis van Abaelard over Norbert van Gennep, in Anal. Praem., 1987, LXIII, n. 1-2, p.5-25.


(18) Cf. W.M. GRAUWEN, a.c., p. 24.


(19) Ibidem, p. 23.


(20) Only once are "other religious" mentioned, viz. 825B, n.57, where they asserted that the locality of Prémontré was unsuitable for a monastic building.

19. Bible quotes in Vita B

As was done for Vita A (1), so also for Vita B a list will be given of bible quotes in order that in so doing a comparison may be made in that respect.  In all editions of Vita B the bible quotes are insufficiently indicated, as was also the case in the edition of Vita A by Roger Wilmans.  In the edition of J.C. vander Sterre most quotes are indicated, but far from all.  In the editions of the Acta Sanctorum, although they use the text of J.C. vander Sterre, even fewer references to Holy Scripture are to be found in the margin.


In the following exposition the quotes of the Additamenta will not be included.  The text is certainly from another author and does not run parallel with Vita A, although the hagiographic characteristics are mainly the same as in Vita B.


In the first place it is striking that in Vita B almost four times as many bible quotes and allusions to bible texts occur compared with Vita A.  This assessment is important for it is a known fact that the amplificatio, the extension of an hagiographic text, mainly happens through the multiplication of miracles and bible quotes.  A medieval copyist or adapter of a text would not easily decide to omit a miracle or a bible quote.  The presence of a great number of miracles (2) and bible quotes in Vita B may yield an argument to attribute priority to Vita A.  Besides, the quoting of the same bible texts throughout the Vita can point to one and the same author.  In Vita B the same verse of Proverbs is quoted four times (3); one from the Gospel of Saint John three times (4), whereas over twenty five quotes occur twice.


By Comparison with Vita A, it is striking that in Vita A there are only two quotes from Genesis compared with twelve in Vita B.  Vita A quotes eight times from the Psalms compared with thirty-nine times in Vita B.  The latter book was known by the clergy from their youth.  It served as a schoolbook to learn reading.  By the daily recitation of the psalms in the choir office this bible book was the best known and hence the most quoted from.


From the New Testament Vita A quotes Matthew eleven times; in Vita B there are thirty citations.  From Mark there is but one quote in Vita A against 14 in Vita B.  Also Luke and John are quoted much more in Vita B than in Vita A.  The numerical proportion of bible quotes in both Vitae is on an average of one to four.  Since the contents of both texts are about identical, it shall not cause surprise when the bible books quoted roughly correspond.


(1) Cf. Het leven van Heer Norbert, aartsbisschop van Maagdenburg.  Vita Norberti A vertaald en van aantekeningen voorzien, Averbode, 1984, pp. 86-88.


(2) One may think of the three wolf-sheep legends in 834E-835B, n. 82-84, and the three visions post mortem, 844C-845A, n. 115-117.


(3) Proverbs 29,11, in which it is said that the wise man curbs his anger and postpones reaction to the future.


(4) John 8,44.

20. The conversion story:  the ride to Vreden

The most successful conversion story of Norbert, in hagiographic texts as well as in iconography, always remains the passage about his ride to Vreden with the terrible stroke of lightning which is said to have caused a sudden change in Norbert's life.  With his sharp critical sense and his accurate intuition, Prof. Placide Lefèvre rightly pointed out how that conversion story was influenced by the story of the conversion of Saint Paul on the road to Damascus (1).  Nevertheless he could only rely on the edition of J.C. vander Sterre who for this passage only quoted three manuscripts, viz. that of Prémontré, Thérouanne and Knechtsteden (2).  The two last mentioned manuscripts are reckoned to be lost in the mean time and the manuscript of Prémontré, which J.C. vander Sterre quotes, also does not seem to show the same variants as Soissons 12.


After gathering twenty-five manuscripts, it is possible to make more solid pronouncements.  It appears that the ride to Vreden with the accompanying bolt of lightning occurs only in four manuscripts, viz. the three of Soissons, 11 (13th century), 12 (12th century) and 13 (16th century) and furthermore in the manuscript of Amiens 594 (17th century).  The name Freden is spelled in all four in the same way (3).


The conversion story on the road to Vreden occurs also in Vita A (4).  From this the conclusion may be drawn that Vita A was known in France before Soissons 12 (12th century) was written, or - if priority is granted to Vita B - that Vita A is dependent on Soissons 11 (13th century) or Soissons 12 (12th century), or one of the now lost manuscripts of Thérouanne or Knechtsteden.


However, comparing Vita A with Soissons 12, it is clear that the B-version, as is customary, has a much longer text, but without adding new facts.  The extension mainly happens by the insertion of more and longer bible texts.  The story is also more dramatically represented with exclamations and rhetorical questions, as the author of B is accustomed to do all along.


Since a shortening of the text occurs less often, this seems to lead to the conclusion that Vita A renders the original version, which already became known in France in the 12th century and there was extended to Vita B.  But this thesis implies that the spreading of the B-text to the various abbeys had already taken place, so that most B-manuscripts do not know this story.


As to the interpretation of this conversion story one should thoroughly reckon with a specified hagiographic process that consists in making the contrast as keen as possible.  The time before the conversion, the sinful youth, has to be depicted as black as possible in order to change this definitively, by a sudden interference of God's grace, into the greatest holiness.  In the same way, with Norbert's renunciation of his goods, his former riches had to be represented as great and enticing as possible to make this act all the more important.  The same process explains also why Godfrey of Cappenberg, who converted, in both Vitae is indicated as raptor alienorum (5), whereas no evil is mentioned about Theobald of Champagne who remained in the world.  In reality, however, there is proof of abuse of power concerning this Theobald, whereas this is not the case with Godfrey (6).  It is also said about Otto of Cappenberg that he made the ultimate conversion, leonino furore deposito, agninam mansuetudinem assumpsit...(7).  Again the greatest possible contrast, a total conversion, a white-black technique.


Finally it should be mentioned here that the story of Vreden in Vita B follows immediately after an allusion to Exodus 15,1 or 15,21:  "...dejiciens ascensorem...".  This quote does not occur in Vita A.  Should one think that the story is a further embroidering of the bible quote so that an argument could be found here for the priority of Vita B, or did the author of Vita B place the text in front because he already knew the further course of the story and found that it was a fitting illustration of the bible quote?


Summarizing, one can come to the conclusion that this conversion story certainly existed in the 12th century, but this does not guarantee its historic trustworthiness.


(1) PL. F. LEFEVRE, L'épisode de la conversion de S. Norbert et la tradition hagiographique du "Vita Norberti", in Revue d'histoire écclésiastique, 1961, LVI, p. 813-826.


(2) J.C. VANDER STERRE, Vita S. Norberti..., Antwerp, 1656, p. 6:  (in margine) "Narratio haec descripta est ex Mss. Praem. Morin. Knechtst. cum in aliis non habeatur."


(3) In Vita A, p. 671, however, Frethen.


(4) Vita A, p. 671.


(5) 829E, n. 75 (quod aliena etiam ab egenis raperet); Vita A, p. 689 (raptor alienorum).


(6) Cf. Inleiding tot de Vita Norberti A, p. 18.


(7) 828F, n. 72; this expression not in Vita A, p. 688.

21. The fifth chapter on suffering

In the editions of Vita B we come across a fifth chapter, entitled:  Quare patiuntur sancti mala quae non faciunt, in other words how come saints who do not deserve punishment have to suffer (1).  This chapter, which does not occur in Vita A, is not relevant to Norbert's life, except that it was inserted after the difficulties he experienced on the occasion of his reform attempts at Xanten.  The excursus has for its purpose to explain to the reader or hearer why a saint such as Norbert should suffer.


Abbot J.C. vander Sterre had already noticed that this chapter was missing in the edition of Laurentius Surius (1523-1578), as well as in a number of manuscripts (2).  Indeed it is missing from eighteen manuscripts, whereas it occurs only in four, viz. in the manuscripts Ghent 477, from Tronchiennes, 12th century; Grimbergen, 13th century; Brussels 11.448, from Parc, 1223; Antwerp, Plantin-Moretus, from Grimbergen, 1598.  It should be noted that this chapter is only to be found in one of the five extant twelfth century manuscripts.


In the first place the question arises as to who the author of this chapter is.  Did it belong to the original text of Vita B and was it later omitted in certain copies, or is it an addition to the original text, written by another author, which was only adopted in four extant manuscripts?


As to style and use of words one notices an unquestionable similarity between the prologue and chapter V and also between this chapter and the narrative part of Vita B.  Thus one finds in the prologue, and twice in chapter V, the expression proculdubio (3).  Also the comparisons tanto...quanto and eo...quo occur in both passages (4).  In the entire text of Vita B and also in chapter V we often meet the word causa, which may point to a philosophical or theological formation of the author.


As regards bible texts in chapter V, there is no resemblance with the rest of Vita B, but that is quite normal with respect to the specific problem, viz. suffering, that is treated here, for which naturally other quotations than in the narrative part would be used here.


In this chapter we find an implicit quotation from Saint Augustine which we should situate here, viz. "De causa legitur, quia non poena facit martyrem, sed causa." (5)  The reference indicated in J.C. vander Sterre and in the Acta Sanctorum, viz. letters 61 and 167 or 176 of Saint Augustine, is obsolete.  On the contrary, this reference is to be found in letters 89 and 204 (6).


This quote from Augustine may have been the reason for giving Norbert the halo of martyrdom at the occasion of the revolt of 1129 and it supplies an argument for considering the fifth chapter as an integral part of Vita B, drawn up by the same author.


Finally we find in this chapter an expression which shows much affinity with a passage from the De divinis officiis of Norbert's opponent, Rupert of Deutz.  The author of this chapter speaks of God "tamquam Rex in republica sua, disponens atque ordinans..." (7), as Rupert also used the expression "rex in illa sua beata republica" (8).  It is difficult to say if it is a direct quote, especially taking into account the possibility that the works of Rupert perhaps were hushed up in France because of the conflict he had had with the School of Laon (9).


This excursus, four paragraphs long, shows the same charateristics as the rest of Vita B.  The author was certainly a philosopher and probably a scholaster, who was used to communicating to his students not only his art of reasoning but also edifying pieces of advice with a great show of words.  In spite of the fact that this chapter only occurs in one of the extant 12th century manuscripts, it still seems acceptable that, just as the rest of Vita B, it originates from the same author.


(1) In the edition AA. SS., Vol. I, June, p. 812 or 824 this was Caput III:  Quare et quo modo patiuntur sancti mala.  Constantia fidei in S. Norberto, n. 14-17.  The editor has, however, changed the titles, cf. the note immediately after the prologue of Vita B.


(2) Ed. J.C. VANDER STERRE, Vita S. Norberti..., Antwerp, 1656, p. 23.


(3) Ed. J.C. VANDER STERRE, pp. 26 and 28; AA. SS., 812D, n. 15 and 812F, n. 16.


(4) VDS, p. 31; 812F, n. 16; 813B, n. 17.


(5) 812E, n. 15.


(6) Letter 89 to Festus, ed. P.L. 33, column 310; ed. A. GOLDBACHER, S. Augustini...epistulae, CSEL, n. XXIV, Prague, Vienna, Leipzig, 1895, p. 419, lines 23-24:  "...quod martyres veros non facit poena, sed causa?"; letter 204 to Dulcitius, ed. P.L., 33, column 940; ed. A. GOLDBACHER, S. Augustini...epistulae, CSEL, n. LVII, Vienna, Leipzig, 1911, p. 319, lines 19-20:  "...,cum martyrem non faciat poena, sed causa."


(7) 812F, n. 16.


(8) Liber de divinis officiis, 9, ed. Rh. HAACKE, in Corpus Christianorum. Continuatio Mediaevalis, Vol. VII, Turnhout, 1967, p. 319, line 789.  Rupert used the expression "respublica" for the Kingdom of God, also ibidem, p. 316, line 652:  "antequam in rempublicam Dei Patris introduceretur hic Filius hominis..."; and ibidem, p. 317, line 681:  "...hic in rempublicam creatoris Filius hominis mediator introductus est,...".


(9) Compare H. SILVESTRE, La tradition manuscrite des oeuvres de Rupert de Deutz, in Scriptorium, 1962, XVI, p. 340.

22. The Additamenta from Cappenberg

The amplifications of the confreres of Cappenberg to Vita B occur in thirteen manuscripts (1), whereas they are missing in ten others and in the incomplete manuscripts they are not announced in the list of the capitula in front.  In both series one finds old as well as recent manuscripts.  The writer of the manuscript Amiens 594 (17th century) placed a note on the bottom of page 51, in which he mentioned that he was omitting the Additamenta in the opinion that it was part of the Vita Godefridi which he would copy immediately afterwards.  Among the five manuscripts which are dated as 12th century, two are found with the Additamenta, viz. Prague, Lobkowitz 484, from Weissenau, and München, clm 17.144, from Schäftlarn, and also one, which announces the Additamenta, but was preserved incomplete, viz. Donaueschingen 450 (2).  In two 12th century manuscripts these amplifications are missing, viz. Ghent 477, from Tronchiennes, and Soissons 12, from Prémontré.


From all this it is difficult to draw indisputable conclusions, since many reasons may have been involved to omit the Additamenta, as appears from the above mentioned partly wrong interpretation of the copyist of Amiens 594.


From the contents of the Additamenta, and especially from the first sentence, it appears that it has to do with amplifications to Vita B drawn up in Cappenberg in order not to fail a vestra sanctitas (3).  The interpretation of this title is therefore of extraordinary importance.  According to medieval Latin dictionaries, it was used for bishops and for mighty abbots of great abbeys such as Cluny (4).  Yet, Bernard of Clairvaux also used the title sanctitas tua in a letter to the abbot of Saint-Nicaise at Reims (5).


In this case one can see but two possible principals:  Bartholomew of Laon or Hugh of Fosse.  The solemn title better fits, it is true, the highly noble Bartholomew, but Vita B was drawn up after January 18, 1152 (6) and he had been retired in the Cistercian Abbey of Foigny (7) since 1150 or 1151, so that one rather ought to see the old venerable Hugh as the applicant of these amplifications (8).  Nevertheless, one must admit that one does not come to absolute certainty.  The modern reader could remark that Vita B does not succeed in giving a real life description of Norbert which Hugh could have communicated.  But here one should not forget that this was not the purpose of the medieval authors.  The mission of a Vita-author did not consist in painting a real life image of his hero to save this for posterity, but to fit the given figure within the existing hagiographic framework to make him correspond to his time period's existing ideal of holiness.  Undoubtedly Hugh could have described the real Norbert or have had him described, but this was not the purpose.  Besides, he had a pen in hand as little as Norbert himself.  The preaching tours with his master, no more than the initial period of Prémontré when the struggle for life demanded all his energy, were not the favourable circumstances for doing so.  After 1128 the organizational work for a fast expanding order occupied Hugh.  All this may explain why Hugh consented to a life of Norbert which certainly did not correspond to the image he himself had of his honoured master.


As to the contents, the Additamenta yield a number of miracle stories which are described in a very concrete way and also for that reason met with great success.  G. Madelaine asserted in his edition of 1928 that the Additamenta were mainly copied from the Vita Godefridi (9).  That is exaggerated.  Only the first three of the seven paragraphs in the Acta Sanctorum come literally from the oldest Vita Godefridi and the author of the Additamenta frankly admits this (10) and even indicates where he ceases copying (11).  The first three paragraphs, except for the first two sentences of the first paragraph, indeed come completely from the Vita Godefridi, but not in the same order.  First of all the author describes the figure of Norbert with a kind of catalogue of virtues (12).


Immediately thereafter, there follow two miracle stories, viz. the prophecy of a famine in Westphalia and the cure of a confrere of Cappenberg (13).  Then the foundations by Norbert in Westphalia are mentioned; the choice of the rule of Saint Augustine which was more strictly observed than was customary; the comparison of Norbert with Saint John the Baptist and the assessment that the Order has expanded far and wide (14).  The last story that was copied from the Vita Godefridi is an apparition which Norbert himself is said to have told in the chapter of Cappenberg and in which Augustine handed to him the rule with the assurance that all those who followed it could be at ease at the Last Judgement (15).


Only after these borrowings there follow the four paragraphs which, as the author rightly asserts, were not to be found in the Vita Godefridi nor in the Vita Norberti.


The miracle stories which are situated more accurately as to time and place do not necessarily gain trustworthiness because of that (16).  So for example, the story that Norbert at Floreffe during Holy Mass is said to have seen a drop of blood on the paten and took his deacon Rudolf, sacristan of Cappenberg, as a witness (17).  The author intends to conclude from this (ut credimus) that the prescription to wash the paten would have originated from this miracle (18).  The real facts of the case could well have been the reverse.  This prescription was most probably, as was a great deal of the legislation, taken over from the Cistercians (19) or eventually from Marbach (20).  Perhaps the legend was formed to give a logical explanation of this rubric.  The spider miracle too, which as is known occurs also in many other Vitae, may have originated that way.


The author of the Additamenta made himself known more than once as a member of the Praemonstratensian Order and of the Abbey of Cappenberg (21).  This seems self-evident, but is in contrast with Vita A and Vita B in which the author nowhere betrays himself as a member of the order.


As to the dating one can pose only with certainty that the Additamenta were written after the oldest Vita Godefridi (22) and after the Vita Norberti B.  After the Additamenta there follows a poem of 24 hexameters.  From the second verse it appears that Hugh of Fosse was still alive when the poem was written.  This conclusion does not yield a strict proof for the dating of the Additamenta, for it is not excluded that the poem was written before the Additamenta even though it comes at the end in all manuscripts.  Only the fact that the amplifications from Cappenberg were most likely sent to Hugh of Fosse makes it acceptable that they were written shortly after Vita B and were drawn up before the death of Abbot Hugh I.


As to the hagiographic method the Additamenta can be compared with Vita B.  Here also Norbert is called thrice blessed (23) and a prophetic spirit is ascribed to him (24).  The famine in Westphalia as well as the revolt against Lothair III at Augsburg were foretold by him (25).


Strikingly new in these amplifications of Cappenberg remains the fact that Norbert is compared with Saint John the Baptist.  Norbert had not only carried out the command of the prophet:  "Parate viam Domini..." (26) but, through his severe asceticism of food and clothing, acted as the friend of the bridegroom, John, who was praised by the Lord before the crowds assembling in the desert (eremus) (27) because of the severity of his clothing.  In his quality as preacher Norbert consequently receives here the name of praeco Dei (28), or praeco veritatis (29).


Summarising one could say that the amplifications, written by a confrere from Cappenberg, did not contribute very much that was new for Norbert's biography.  They give all the more proof of medieval men's craving for miracles.  The author was apparently of the opinion that there were not enough miracles in Vita B.  He wrote his text after Vita B was finished and before the death of Hugh of Fosse.  The hagiographic characteristics of the Additamenta are comparable with those of Vita B, but here Norbert is compared especially with John the Baptist.


(1) Here is also taken into account the manuscript Donaueschingen 450 (end of the 12th century) which was preserved incomplete (until 1129) but yet announces the Additamenta in the list of chapters in front.


(2) Cf. Note 1.


(3) 845C, n. 1.


(4) Thus C. DUCANGE, Glossarium mediae et infimae latinitatis, Vol. 6, Paris, 1846, pp. 56-57, and dependent on it J.F. NIEMEYER, Mediae Latinitatis lexicon minus, Leiden, 1976, p. 937.


(5) S. Bernardi opera, Vol. 7, Epistolae 1-180, ed. J. LECLERCQ and H. ROCHAIS, Rome, 1974, n. 32, p. 86, line 18; ed. P.L., 182, column 137A.


(6) Cf. paragraph about the dating.


(7) Sigeberti continuatio Praemonstratensis, MGH.,SS., 6, p. 455 (1150); Annales Laubienses, MGH.,SS., 4, p. 23 (1151).


(8) The title "venerabilis" was indeed given to Hugh in the Roberti canonici S. Mariani Autissiodorensis chronicon, MGH.,SS., 26, p. 234 (a.1139).


(9) G. MADELAINE, Histoire de saint Norbert..., Vol. I, Tongerlo, 1928, 3rd ed., p. XXV.


(10) 845C, n. 1:  "Est apud nos libellus, vitam Deo digni fundatoris nostri continens, in quo ita scriptum est..."; 846A, n. 2:  "Item illic scriptum est"; 846B, n. 2:  "Item illic adjunctum est."


(11) 846C, n. 4:  "Hucusque de libello nostri fundatoris insertum est:  nunc, si placet, ea quae nec in vestro, nec in nostro sunt annotata libello,...".


(12) 845CF, n. 1; from the Vita Godefridi, MGH.,SS., 12, p. 516, lines 14-21.


(13) 845A-846A, n. 1-2; from the Vita Godefridi, p. 517, lines 28-43.


(14) 846B, n. 2; from the Vita Godefridi, p. 516, n. 3, lines 37-44.


(15) 846C, n. 3; from the Vita Godefridi, p. 517, n. 3, lines 20-28.


(16) This misconception occurs often in the work of N. BACKMUND, Die mittelalterlichen Geschichtsschreiber des Prämonstratenserordens, Averbode, 1972, among others, p. 106.


(17) 846C, n. 4.


(18) 846D, n. 4.


(19) About the dependency of this rubric on Citeaux, cf. Pl. LEFEVRE, La liturgie de Prémontré.  Histoire, formulaire, chant et cérémonial, Louvain, 1957, p. 62.


(20) Cf. W.M. GRAUWEN, Norbert et les débuts de l'abbaye de Floreffe, in Anal. Praem., 1975, LI, pp. 20-23:  IV. La Légende eucharistique de Floreffe.

(21) 845C, n. 1:  "...nos quoque Cappenbergenses filii,..."; "...vitam Deo digni fundatoris nostri..."; 846B, n. 2:  "...hic ordo noster..."; 846B, n. 2:  "Et ecce hic ordo noster..."; 846B, n. 3:  "...unum ex professionis nostrae fratribus..."; 846C, n. 4:  "...Rudolpho sacrista nostro,..."; 846E, n. 5:  "...ubi nostrorum quoque fratrum floret coenobium...".


(22) The oldest part of this Vita was drawn up between 1138 and 1148, according to G. NIEMEYER, Die Vitae Godefridi Cappenbergensis, in Deutsches Archiv, 1967, XXIII, installment 2, pp. 459-460.


(23) 846A, n. 2:  "...vir sanctus...patre sancto..."; 846F, n. 7:  "...ter beatus...".


(24) 846A, n. 1:  "...in spiritu praedixit..."; 846AB, n. 2:  "Placuit itaque Spiritui sancto, qui in praecone veritatis habitabat..."; 846F, n. 6:  "...prophetico spiritu..."; 846F, n. 7:  "...praedixit...".


(25) 846A, n. 1 and 846F, n. 7.


(26) Matt. 3,3; Mark 1,3; Luke 3,4; John 1,23.  Cf. 845F, n. 1.


(27) 846B, n. 2.


(28) 845C, n. 1.


(29) 846A, n. 2.  Also "orthodoxae veritatis assertorem", in 846B, n. 3.

23. The poem "Felix Norbertus"

One may find in literature rather contradictory information concerning this poem.  Alfons Zak was of the opinion that this poem, as well as the Additamenta, was drawn up by the confreres of Cappenberg (1).  There is no argument in favour of this thesis, unless eventually the placing of the poem after the Additamenta.  Max Manitius, without further ado, considered the 24 hexameters as the end of Vita B (2).  François Petit declared in 1960 that these verses were to be found in almost all manuscripts (3), whereas in 1981 he wrote that this was so in only one case (4).  Both statements seem to be wrong.  Norbert Backmund was of the opinion that the poem was dedicated to Hugh and that it was the end of the Additamenta (5).  In 1967 the same author published a so called Norbertus poem from Adelberg (6) without noticing that this was fully identical, except for two insignificant variants, with the known poem at the end of Vita B, which was already published in 1656 by J.C. vander Sterre (7) and was even mentioned in anthologies of medieval Latin poetry (8).  N. Backmund was wrongly of the opinion that the poem was still unknown (9).


In fact this poem in honour of Norbert occurs in ten extant manuscripts (10), whereas in ten others it is not to be found.  Among the 12th century manuscripts the poem is to be found only in mss. Prague, Lobkowitz 484, from Weissenau, fol. 81v.-82, and in Prague, Lobkowitz 513 (12th/13th century) fol. 109.  In two of the manuscripts the poem is announced in the list of chapters in front but not copied, viz. in Donaueschingen 450 (end of the 12th century) from Steingaden, and in München, clm 17.144, 12th century, from Schäftlarn.  In the two remaining the poem is neither copied nor announced, viz. Soissons 12 and Ghent 477.


In the whole of the extant manuscripts the poem actually occurs in eight manuscripts.  In two it is announced in the list of chapters but not copied, whereas in ten manuscripts it is neither found nor announced.


Nevertheless from the contents of the poem it is clear that it was drawn up during the lifetime of Abbot Hugh, therefore before 1164.  It must have been written shortly after the Vita.


In order to identify the author it is important to notice that the 20th verse of the poem is literally borrowed from Horace, Epistulae, liber I, 1, verse 61, viz.:  "nil conscire sibi, nulla pallescere culpa" (11).


The author must have possessed a classical formation, whereas the authors of the Vitae nowhere give evidence of this (12).  Also the author of the Additamenta never quotes from classical antiquity.  The poem was very likely not composed by these authors, but later on added to the text.


The content of the poem adds no new historical facts except that Abbot Hugh is personally addressed in the second verse, from which we may conclude that he was still alive when the poem was composed.  Otherwise, Norbert's virtues were particularly praised:  his love of poverty, the driving out of the devil through the power of his trust in God (fides), his preaching and peacemaking and finally his courage in the exercise of his office as archbishop.  The poem can thus be considered as a short summary of the Vita, and a few expressions point explicitly in this direction (fides, pallescere).  It is thus not isolated from the Vita but, once more, emphatically summarizes all of Norbert's virtues.


This poem is printed at the end of all the editions of Vita B and even in the edition of Vita A by Roger Wilmans.  As far as we know there exists only a German translation (13) of this poem.  Even Dionijs Mudzaerts did not translate it.  After the translation of the Additamenta of Cappenberg, he immediately moves on to the Vervoeringhe of Norbert, by which he meant his translatio to Prague.



(1) A. ZAK, St. Norbertus-Album.  Festschrift zum Jubiläum des Prämonstratenser-Ordens (1120-1920), Lilienfeld, 1920, p. 11.


(2) M. MANITIUS, Geschichte der Lateinischen Literatur des Mittelalters, Vol. III, München, 1931, p. 610.


(3) F. PETIT, Comment nous connaissons saint Norbert, in Anal. Praem., 1960, XXXV, nn. 3-4, p. 239:  "...une pièce en vers qui termine la biographie dans presque tous les manuscrits."


(4) F. PETIT, Norbert et l'origine des Prémontrés, Paris, 1981, p. 14:  "Un des exemplaires porte une dédicace en vers qui lui est adressée."


(5) N. BACKMUND, Die mittelalterlichen Geschichtsschreiber des Prämonstratenserordens, Averbode, 1972, p. 112.


(6) N. BACKMUND, Ein Norbertusgedicht aus Adelberg, in Anal. Praem., 1967, XLIII, nn. 3-4, pp. 316-317.


(7) J.C. VANDER STERRE, Vita S. Norberti..., Antwerp, 1656, pp. 258-260.  He gives variants from:  "Marcht. Praem. Bern. Knechtst. nost." as well as from Lairvelz.


(8) Cf. among others H.WALTHER, Initia carminum ac versuum medii aevi posterioris Latina, Vol. I, Göttingen, 1959, n. 6338.


(9) N. BACKMUND, a.c. p. 316:  "Das Gedicht wurde bis jetzt noch nicht veröffentlicht."


(10) Included are the manuscripts München, clm. 17.144, and Donaueschingen 450, where the verses are missing, but nevertheless are announced in the list of the chapters in front.


(11) Cf. the edition of Stephanus BORZSAK, Q. Horati Flacci opera, (Bibliotheca Teubneriana), Leipzig, 1984, in-12°, p. 232.  This quotation was identified as such in none of the editions, nor in R. Wilmans, in MGH.,SS., 12, p. 706.


(12) Except that the author of Vita B, 812D, n. 15, once mentions Mercurius, the god of intellect, but this seems rather to be a pedantry of a scholaster than proof for his classical education.


(13) In the work of A. ZAK, St. Norbertus-Album.  Festschrift zum Jubiläum des Prämonstratenser-Ordens (1120-1920), Lilienfeld, 1920, p. 11.

24. The manuscript group Soissons 12, 13 and Amiens 594

Manuscript Soissons 12 has two parenthetic clauses on the use of language by Norbert which do not occur in most of the extant manuscripts.  It mentions namely that Norbert in 1119, when he arrived at Valenciennes, scarcely knew or understood anything of the Romance language as he had never learned it.  But he trusted that the Holy Spirit, who in former times had taught a hundred and twenty different languages (1), even now, if he ventured to preach the Word of God in his mother tongue, would make the barbarity of the Teutonic language or the difficult Latin rhetoric understandable for his hearers (2).  We also find this sentence in the edition of J.C. vander Sterre and therefore also in the Acta Sanctorum (3).  J.C. vander Sterre copied it from the manuscripts of Thérouanne and Knechtsteden which apparently are now lost.


One sentence further on, we again find a parenthetic clause, only half of which was inserted in the editions.  Manuscript Soissons 12 namely gives the reason why Norbert did not want to stay at Valenciennes to take a rest.  "For it was his plan to travel to Cologne because of his familiarity with the people and language, as well as to shame the clergy who contradicted him with the papal authority he now possessed".  The second reason is not to be found in the editions.  J.C. vander Sterre indicated that he got the first reason from the manuscript of Thérouanne (4).  Did this manuscript of Thérouanne only give the first reason, or both, but was the second omitted because of edifying considerations?  This question can no longer be answered, but Soissons anyhow gives the two reasons.


Soissons 13 (16th century) also gives the version of the two parenthetic clauses just as Soissons 12 and may be considered as having been copied from it.  It is distinctive that Soissons 13 instead of clericorum, wrote oculorum, which makes less sense.  Soissons 13 was followed in this by Amiens 594 (17th century), which may be considered as dependent on Soissons 13.


Finally, a third passage informs us that Hugh did not understand the conversation between Burchard, Bishop of Cambrai, and Norbert because they spoke Teutonic (5).


These three manuscripts form a group apart within the whole of the extant manuscripts and their origin may be represented thus:  Soissons 12 (12th century), > Soissons 13 (16th century), > Amiens 594 (17th century).


(1) Allusion to Acts 1,15 and 2, 4-12.


(2) Caput XI, in the three manuscripts; Caput XII in J.C. VANDER STERRE, p. 47.  Soissons 12 (12th cent.), fol. 18r.


(3) VDS, 47; AA.SS., 815B, n. 24.


(4) VDS, 48.


(5) Soissons 12, fol. 18v.; Soissons 13, fol. 12r.; Amiens 594, fol. 10r.

25. Soissons 12 and 13 vis-à-vis Vita A

In the beginning of Vita B Norbert's origin is defined as originating from "the famous race of the Franks and of the Salic Germans (1)".  The word Salicorum occurs in the edition of J.C. vander Sterre and therefore also in the Acta Sanctorum, but without indication of any variant.  However, surveying the manuscripts it is striking that this word is only to be found in Soissons 12 (12th century) and in Soissons 13 (16th century) which is dependent on it and not in the other twenty manuscripts.  On this point the existing editions therefore now appear not to be trustworthy.  Nonetheless, the word Salicorum occurs also in Vita A (2).


This is, however, not the only similarity between Vita A and the two manuscripts mentioned.  We also find the devil story of the porter in all three manuscripts, but not in the same place.  In Vita A this story is found as the last of a series of devil stories which take place at Prémontré in the initial period.  One could therefore say that the story is found in its logical place (3).  After that there still follows a casting out of a devil, but this takes place at Maastricht.  This story also appears by chance in the Hamburg fragment of Vita A (4).


In the manuscripts Soissons 12 and 13, on the contrary, this devil story of the porter was added at the end of Vita B, after the three visions which should demonstrate Norbert's bliss.  This seems to point to the fact that it only became known in Prémontré after the copy-work of Soissons 12.


In the manuscript of Thérouanne the passage about the porter is said to have been in another spot, viz. between the devil story of the confrere who did not dare to leave the toilet and the apparition of the devil to Norbert in the shape of a bear (5).  Here it was found in a context of devil stories.  This can no longer be checked since the manuscript of Thérouanne was not preserved and we know the above only because of a note which Petrus de Waghenaere (1599-1662) of Saint Nicolas Abbey of Veurne communicated to the Bollandists (6).


From all this it appears that at Prémontré they knew of the existence of an A-version and it could have been used for drawing up Vita B.  The fact that the copyist of Soissons 12 added the devil story of the porter at the end of his text seems to demonstrate sufficiently that about the middle of the 12th century one wished to gather all data on Norbert, with a preference for miracles and devil stories.  The repeated assurance of the author of Vita B that he is only making a selection and has to leave out a lot should be considered as a clear brevitas-topos and does not merit any credence.


A third similarity between Vita A and Soissons 12 and 13 consists in this that all three tell the conversion story of Norbert on his ride to Vreden.  This same story is also found in one more extant manuscript, viz. in Amiens 594 (17th century).  J.C. vander Sterre refers for this passage to three manuscripts, viz. Prémontré, Thérouanne and Knechtsteden, but this reference cannot be checked anymore because even the Prémontré manuscript of J.C. vander Sterre is apparently not identical with Soissons 12.


There seems to be a connection between Vita A and the three manuscripts of Vita B, viz. Soissons 12 and 13 and Amiens 594.


These manuscripts have three other passages in common concerning Norbert's and Hugh's command of language.  We do not find these three in Vita A.  The three above mentioned manuscripts are the only ones of Vita B which narrate how Norbert preached at Valenciennes in his mother tongue because he did not have any knowledge of the Romance language (7).


These three manuscripts of Vita B show therefore a mutual similarity even where the link with Vita A is not present.


In the story of the finding of the relics at Cologne in 1121, it is mentioned that Norbert asked Archbishop Frederick of Cologne and also some prominent people for some relics.  Vita A uses here the word maioribus (8) just as Soissons 12, fol. 29v. and Soissons 13, fol. 20v.  The other manuscripts, including Amiens 594, p. 21, render it by fidelibus.  It should be noted that Rudolf of Saint-Trond also mentions the maiores (9) in his letter to Bishop Stephen of Metz.


In this passage both Soissons manuscripts again agree with Vita A (10).


Another argument in favour of the dependency of Soissons 12 on Vita A or another A-text is to be found in the passage where the author traces the cause of Norbert's death.  Vita A speaks here about corruptio aeris, an expression well understood in Germany.  One was acquainted there with the dangerous malaria infection which one could catch at Rome during a stay there during the summer months (11).  The French author of Vita B did not understand the expression and rendered it by terrarum corruptio and mutatio diversarum aerum (12) and looked for some other causes such as the concern for his home and the continual disquiet which we would now call "stress".  J.C. vander Sterre had terrarum occupatio printed, which does not make any sense at all (13).


This passage may give us yet another extra argument, although it is not all that coercive.  Where Vita A speaks about tum ex labore itineris, tum ex corruptione aeris, Soissons 12 originally gave:  cum labore et dolore itinerantium et terrarum corruptio ei adiuncta est.  Afterwards the author noticed that in this construction labor and dolor are the subject and he deleted both e-endings.  The writing of two ablatives may have happened by analogy to the labore from Vita A, but this interpretation is not necessary.  The copyist may have considered the cum before labor at first, and wrongly as a preposition, and only after having copied the whole sentence have come to see his error.


Finally one finds in Soissons 12 and in Soissons 13, but not in Amiens 594, a sentence which literally, word for word, occurs in Vita A, viz. "In altari namque exhibet quisque fidem et dilectionem Dei; in conscientiae purificatione, curam sui; in hospitum et pauperum susceptione, dilectionem proximi." (14)


The examples quoted seem to show sufficiently that there is an undeniable link between Soissons 12 and Vita A and that Soissons 12 used the present Vita A or an earlier A-version.


(1) J.C. VANDER STERRE, p. 1; AA.SS., 808E, n. 3.


(2) Vita A, p. 670.


(3) Vita A, p. 687, lines 21-36.


(4) Up to the words:  "...filice, affuit satan non dormienti...", cf. W.M. GRAUWEN, Een fragment van de Vita Norberti A at Hamburg, in Anal. Praem., 1984, LX, n. 3-4, pp. 153-162.


(5) 835CD, note c.


(6) Cf. 836B.


(7) Cf. previous paragraph.


(8) Vita A, p. 682.


(9) MGH, SS., 10, p. 331.


(10) J.C. VANDER STERRE, p. 99, gives here "fidelibus" without variants and did not publish such an accurate edition after all.  However, it is possible that he did not know manuscripts Soissons 12 and 13.


(11) Cf. W.M. GRAUWEN, Norbertus...pp. 626-629.  This hypothesis concerning the cause of Norbert's death, which is proposed here for the first time, was adopted afterwards by several authors and therefore accepted, although without discussion or reference.


(12) Soissons 12, fol. 59v.


(13) J.C. VANDER STERRE, p. 233.  In the margin:  "MS. Bern. corruptio, ut et Praem. et forte melius."


(14) Vita A, p. 684, lines 15ff.; Soissons 12, fol. 32v. J.C. VANDER STERRE, p. 113, gives this passage between square brackets with the marginal note:  "Haec ex Knecht. desumpta et Morin."  Both manuscripts referred to are reckoned to be lost.

26. The lost manuscript of Thérouanne

In the edition of J.C. vander Sterre one finds in the margin some twenty variants mentioned from the Manuscript Morinense.  Most of them do not agree with the formulation given in Vita A, so that the manuscript of Thérouanne should be counted among the B-manuscripts.


This is contrary to the opinion of Roger Wilmans who was convinced that the manuscript of Thérouanne offered an A-version, and this because of the devil story of the porter which occurred in both (1).


G. Madelaine was of the opinion that Vita A had copied the manuscript of Thérouanne.  To confirm this idea he cited three arguments.  In the first place both manuscripts have the passage on Vreden (2), secondly these two manuscripts alone give the name of the abbot of Siegburg (3) and finally they contain word for word the story of the porter (4).


As stated before, the manuscript of Thérouanne was certainly a B-manuscript.  Yet one also finds some striking resemblances with Vita A.  So for example, the conversion story at the occasion of the ride to Vreden is told in the manuscript of Thérouanne (5), and especially the expression ad mensuram staturae hominis literally agrees with Vita A (6).  We also find this word order in Soissons 12, fol. 11r, Soissons 13, fol. 5r, but not in Soissons 11 (13th century) and Amiens 594 (17th century) which nevertheless also give the conversion story on the road to Vreden.


The two passages which tell us that Norbert did not know French when he started to preach at Valenciennes, and immediately thereafter that it was his intention to return to the diocese of Cologne where he knew the language and the people we also find in the manuscript of Thérouanne, but one does not find them in Vita A (7).  These sentences the Thérouanne manuscript has in common with the other still preserved manuscripts, viz. Soissons 12 (12th century) from Prémontré, Soissons 13 (16th century) from Sélincourt and Amiens 594 (17th century) from Saint Jean d'Amiens.


A noteworthy resemblance with Vita A is found in the identical sentence:  "In altari namque exhibet quisque fidem et dilectionem Dei; in conscientiae purificatione, curam sui; in hospitum et pauperum susceptione, dilectionem proximi." (8)  This passage was also, according to J.C. vander Sterre, in the lost manuscript of Knechtsteden (9), with which the manuscript of Thérouanne more than once shows affinity, and in the extant manuscripts we also find the same text as in Soissons 12, fol. 32v and Soissons 13, fol. 24.


The other variants do not seem to be revealing for the identification of the Thérouanne manuscript, except the exclamation of the Magdeburgers at the revolt of 1129 which is rendered in this manuscript as well as in that of Prémontré and Berne as:  "Thiedur, thiedur" (10).  This seems to indicate that the copyists did not understand the meaning of this exclamation (thieduet = zieht aus (11)).  These three manuscripts also give the passage of Vreden and are therefore akin.  Among the oldest still preserved manuscripts we do not find this spelling again.  But some manuscripts give the spelling "Thieduet, thieduet", viz. Prague, Lobkowitz 484, 12th century, fol. 68v; München, clm. 17.144, 12th century, fol. 84r; Donaueschingen 450, end of the 12th century, fol. 59v and Prague, Lobkowitz 513, 12th/13th century, fol. 82v.  The spelling "Theiduz, theiduz" is found in Ghent 477, 12th century, from Tronchiennes, p. 117 and "Thieduz, thieduz" in München, clm. 22.295, 12th/13th century, from Windberg, fol. 87.


According to a note of the Bollandists, the devil story of the porter, which appears in Vita A in its logical place (12) and is added at the end in manuscripts Soissons 12 and 13 (13), is found in the text of the Thérouanne manuscript at the end of n. 85 (14).  This was communicated to the Bollandists together with the text of the story by Petrus de Waghenare (1599-1662) of Saint Nicholas abbey of Veurne.


Summarising one should conclude that the lost Thérouanne manuscript was certainly not an A-text.  True, one can establish certain striking resemblances with Vita A, as well as with the manuscripts Soissons 12 and 13.  To judge the manuscripts we only have at our disposal the variants which J.C. vander Sterre indicated in his edition and it remains a question whether they are trustworthy.


(1) R. WILMANS, Introductio, MGH.,SS., 12, p. 667:  "Idem fragmentum etiam codici Morinensis vitae B inscriptum est in medio capite XIV, quod a Petro de Waghenare transmissum Papebrochius iam dudum iuris fecit publici.  Quae vehementer mihi suadent, etiam supra laudatum codicem Gallicum, de quo idem Waghenarius Bollando scripserat, textum Vitae A exhibuisse."


(2) This story occurs also in Soissons 11, 12 and 13 and in Amiens 594, all of which undeniably belong to the B-group.


(3) The edition VDS, p. 10, gives the name of Cono without variants.  Yet it is indicated that the ms. Morinense wrote "abbatia Sigeberti" instead of "Sigebergensi".  Did G. Madelaine think that Sigebertus was the name of the abbot?


(4) Thus G. MADELAINE, Histoire de saint Norbert..., Lille, 1886, pp. 19-20.  This statement is no longer to be found in the third edition, Tongerlo, 1928.


(5) Cf. J.C. VANDER STERRE, p. 6:  "Narratio haec desumpta est ex Mss. Praem. Morin. Knechtsted. cum in aliis non habebatur."


(6) Ed. VDS, p. 7:  "Ms. Mor. ad mensuram staturae hominis."


(7) Ed. VDS, pp. 47-48.  The first passage is indicated on page 47, as "Desumpta haec sunt ex ms. Morinense et Knechtst."; the second on page 48, as "Parenthesis illa ex Mor. desumpta."


(8) Vita A, p. 684, lines 15ff.; ed. VDS, p. 113.


(9) Ed. VDS, p. 113:  "Haec ex Knecht. desumpta et Morin."


(10) Thus at least the ed. VDS, p. 215:  "Ita mss. Praem. Mor. et bern."  One may ask oneself if J.C. vander Sterre read this correctly, for this spelling is not to be found in any manuscript.  In fact there may have stood "Thieduz" instead of "Thiedur".


(11) About this cf. G. DE SMET, Mnd, tjodûte, in Korrespondenzblatt des Vereins für niederdeutsche Sprachforschung, 1969, LXXVI, 3, pp. 39-41.


(12) As the last of a series of devil stories which took place at Prémontré, Vita A, p. 687.


(13) As proof for this addition not only does the place of the story count, but also that the story is not to be found in the list of capitula in front of Soissons 12.  Yet, this is nevertheless the case in Soissons 13, viz. at the end of the list of chapters.


(14) AA.SS., 836, note C:  "In MS. Morinensi hic interponebatur Caput, ab aliis praetermissum, hoc titulo:  "Quomodo malignus spiritus, improperata sibi a quodam Fratre dejectione, confusus abscessit.  Caput hoc, uti a Waghenario transmissum nobis est, nunc accipe:  Erat tunc temporis, ad portam custodiendam,...".

27. What does Vita B add vis-à-vis Vita A?

The above title is really tendentious because it presupposes that Vita B unquestionably would have originated later than Vita A and would have added to the latter text.  This is strictly speaking neither sufficiently proven nor accepted, so that the following considerations should be considered as a working hypothesis.


Generally Vita B only gives an amplification, a verbal extension of what one could already read in Vita A.  Nevertheless some additions are worth while pointing out.


The spider miracle fulfills in both Vitae the role of an exemplum to emphasise Norbert's faith (fides) or rather his trust in God.  In Vita B this idea is even more expanded by an interesting consideration.  When someone was asked who in his time excelled and by which virtues, he answered:  "In Norbert trust in God (fides) is extraordinary, in Bernard of Clairvaux (+ 1153) charity and in Milo of Thérouanne (+ 1159 humility (1)."  In this way this real or fictitious interlocutor mentioned three important persons from the first half of the 12th century.  His attributing of faith and trust in God as the eminent virtue of Norbert proves which characteristic was prominent for his contemporaries.  This typifying, beyond any doubt, hit the bull's eye, especially when one considers that this trust in God was a preeminently evangelical virtue (2) and thus corresponds to Norbert's life's ideal to follow Holy Scripture literally.  This confidence in God, firm as a rock, indeed was the basis of his firmness of principle and his strength of character and even of his conviction to work miracles and to be able to prophesy.


With the story of the attempts to make Norbert settle down in the diocese of Loan after the Council of Reims in 1119, several important differences between Vita A and Vita B should be pointed out.  According to Vita A Norbert was elected abbot by the canons of Saint Martin's at Laon (3); according to Vita B Bishop Bartholomew offered (obtulit) (4) him this function.  According to Vita A the canons refused to accept him after having heard about his life's ideal, his propositum; according to Vita B Norbert himself refused (renuebat) and only then set his conditions (5).  All this can be explained as a shifting of the stress or a difference in shade, but the different description of Norbert's life's ideal deserves special attention.  In Vita B the term propositum is not used, but mores suos (6).


The content of the propositum, which is impressed on the canons of Saint Martin's, in both Vitae seems the same, but Vita A rendered Norbert's life's ideal itself in advance and that is missing in Vita B.  The latter text did not mention at all what Norbert had resolved "in not pursuing other people's goods, by not reclaiming what had been stolen by prosecuting either before a secular court of justice or with ecclesiastical charges, and by not excommunicating anyone for an injury of injustice suffered."  That was what Norbert called a purely evangelical and apostolic life (7).  One may ask, and rightly so, if the author of Vita B has considered the refusing of lawsuits and excommunication as an untenable demand on the part of Norbert, as he says elsewhere that Norbert's command to ride on donkeys for shorter distances quickly proved impracticable because of human frailty (8).  One gets the impression that the extreme ideal of the leader was adapted to the actual situation some decades later.  Norbert himself had used excommunication at Magdeburg as a weapon and perhaps Prémontré had had to prosecute a number of actions in the middle of the 12th century.  That is why the author of Vita B found it perhaps inopportune to remind the readers or hearers of the original ideal.


After the miracle story of the toad discovered at the bottom of a water jug (9) Vita B adds three legends which have to do with the same theme, viz. of the angry wolf, which was tamed in a miraculous way (10).  The wolf is considered here explicitly as a manifestation of the devil just like the toad in the preceding story or the bear in the devil story, attributed to Norbert himself (11).


These naive little stories are situated in the young Prémontré and clearly form a thematic group.  They throw light upon the authoritative action of Norbert and a moral is laid in his mouth that wild animals appear to be more docile than men (12).  The formation of legends is fully begun so that these little stories remind us of the later Fioretti of Francis of Assisi.


In Vita A only the first gathering of abbots is mentioned (13) but Vita B adds to this that in the first year there were six participants, in the second nine, in the third twelve and the fourth eighteen (14).  This is of little help to us since neither the names of the abbots nor the place of the meeting is mentioned (15).


After the rejection of Norbert's preaching by the chapter of Xanten there follows the extensive addition of Vita B, the chapter where the question is asked why saints should suffer?  These considerations have nothing to do with the story and were already dealt with separately.


(1) J.C VANDER STERRE, p. 35 (without variants); AA.SS., 813F, n. 18.  This virtue is otherwise more than once pointed out in Vita B, e.g. 813F, n. 19:  "...fidei fortitudine communitus..."; 826A, n. 60:  "...teste Veritate, qui credit, opera quae facit, et ipse facit, et majora horum facit.  Et alibi:  Si credideritis, majus his videbitis (John 14,12; 1,50)"; 829A, n. 73:  "Quo nuntio accepto, collectis viribus fidei et spei, in eum et per eum qui dixit:  Confidite, ego vici mundum..."; 837C, n. 92:  "Audiens hoc ille vir, memor existens quia maledictus qui confidit in homine..."; 838B, n. 95:  "...ipse in Deo spem et fiduciam habens..."; 841F, n. 108:  "...et de omnibus his liberavit eos Dominus; militis sui fidem exquirens, sed nullatenus sanguinem sitiens."


(2) Cf previous footnote and among others. Matt 17,20; Luke 17,6 and s.v. fides in the New Testament.


(3) Vita A, p. 678.


(4) Vita B, 819E, n. 38.


(5) Vita B, 819E, n. 39.


(6) The author of Vita B knew that word all the same for he used it p. 823F, n. 53 (propositum S. Augustini).  Perhaps the word "propositum" had rather a canonical meaning as it occurs very often in the rule of Aix-la-Chapelle.


(7) Vita A, p. 678.


(8) Vita B, 824A, n. 54.


(9) Vita A, pp. 691-692; AA.SS., 834CD, n. 81.


(10) 834EF-835AB, nn 82-84.


(11) 835D, n. 86.


(12) 835B, n. 84.


(13) 839EF, n. 101.


(14) 839EF, n. 101.


(15) Also, in the oldest Statutes neither the day nor the place of the meeting are established, ed. R. VAN WAEFELGHEM, p. 35:  "De annuo colloquio:...in loco competenti quem communi consilio providerint..."  Yet this is the case in the bull of Innocent II of May 3, 1134:  "...ad commune capitulum annuatim Praemonstratum veniant...", but this bull is probably a fake, cf. the Lijst van oorkonden..., in Anal. Praem., 1975, LI, n. 60, p. 160.  About this recently also S. WEINFURTER, Norbert von Xanten und die Entstehung des Prämonstratenserordens, in Barbarossa und die Prämonstratenser (Schriften zur staufischen Geschichte und Kunst. Vol. 10), Göppingen, 1989, pp. 67-100, cf. pp. 78-79, where the oldest statutes are dated circa 1130.  The review on this:  Norbert en de oudste organisatie van de premonstratenserorde, in Anal. Praem., 1990, LXVI, nn. 1-2, pp. 48-53.  Place and time (feast of Saint Denis) are established in the second edition of the Statutes (PG), ed. Pl. LEFEVRE(+) and W.M. GRAUWEN, Averbode, 1978, p. 45.

28. The influence of the Vita Antonii

The Vita Antonii by Athanasius (circa 360) in its Latin translation (1) can certainly not be considered as a direct source from which the Vita Norberti B would have drawn.  One does not find literal dependency between both Vitae; yet, it is still astonishing how the representation and ideas run parallel in both texts.  The Vita Antonii was one of the medieval best sellers in the monastic milieu, and the authors of the Vitae Norberti were also unknowingly subject to its influence.  A number of themes which occur in many medieval Vitae, and which too quickly could be attributed to the spirit of the time, can be found in the fourth century.


In the first place the resemblance is striking how great an importance is attached to the struggle with the devil.  The temptations of Norbert and the devil stories in the Vita Norberti do not show any dependency on the Vita Antonii, but the description of the devil and the recommended way of conducting oneself against him seem quite identical.


In both texts the devil is compared with a roaring lion after the first epistle of Peter 5, 8 (2).  The shape in which he appears is, among others, that of a bear, as is once the case in the Vita Norberti (3).  Three times the text from the epistle to the Ephesians is quoted in the Vita Antonii that "our struggle is not against enemies of flesh and blood, but against the rulers, against the authorities, against the cosmic powers of this present darkness, against the spiritual forces of evil in the heavenly places" (4).  True, this text is not quoted in Vita B but the frequent devil stories in both Vitae Norberti express the same mentality.  Religious life signifies essentially, according to the authors of these texts, a struggle with the devil, just as the hermit's life of Anthony.


It appears to be the most normal thing in the world, in the Vita Antonii as well as in the Vitae Norberti, to carry on dialogues with the devils (5).  It is even explicitly prescribed in the Vita Antonii that the devil should be asked for his identity and origin (6), a good counsel which is also followed in the Vitae Norberti (7).  The devil wallows in dirt (8) and may be recognised by the bad odour which he gives off (9).  He poses as an angel of God or an angel of light in both Vitae (10).  Even a real collective struggle against the devil, with sabre rattling and cries, we find already in the Vita Antonii (11), although the realistic description in the Vita Norberti is the winner (12).


Not only the devil seems to have evolved little between the fourth and twelfth century, but also the main character of both Vitae is allotted strikingly many of the same characteristics.  After a youth, about which almost no words are wasted, they both experience a sudden conversion, after which they distribute their money to the poor.  Further they let themselves be guided continually by their propositum (13) to which they remain loyal.  They are both milites Christi (14) and sometimes obtain the title of magister (15).  They both long for martyrdom (16) and not only wear a penitential garment underneath their outer clothes (17) but are also champions in fasting and vigils (18).  As extraordinary gifts they both possess foreknowledge of what is to happen (19) and the gift to distinguish between evil and good spirits (20).  No wonder that their antagonists, the rather naive devils, neither in dialogue, nor with their temptations have any chance of success.


Except for the hilaritas vultu, which was already dealt with when discussing the hagiographic topoi, both saints naturally are also affabiles and amabiles (21).  They have all wisdom at their disposal without having attended a school (22).


If the above similarities belong predominantly to the Vita-genre as such, for which the Vita Antonii stood model, there remain quite a number of reports and expressions which are very much akin to the Vita Norberti.  So for example, when Anthony's followers ask him to give them statutes, he solemnly answers that Holy Scripture should suffice (23).


In brief, the Vita Antonii shows noteworthy parallelisms with the Vitae Norberti.  Without being able to speak about a textual dependency, one has to be careful to apply historical criticism in judging such kindred passages.


(1) Cf. about this Vita among others R. AIGRAIN, L'hagiographie, ses sources, ses méthodes, son histoire, Paris, 1953, p. 294.


(2) P.L., 73, column 130C:  "...ut leo rugiens."; Vita Norberti B, 827B, n. 65 and 840B, n. 102.


(3) 835D, n. 86.


(4) Eph 6,12; P.L. 73, column 137B; 149B and 155C.


(5) Vita Antonii, P.L., 73, column 145A.


(6) P.L., 73, column 146A.


(7) 827D, n. 66.


(8) P.L., 73, column 145C:  "...volutaris in sordibus."


(9) In the Vita Antonii, P.L., 73, column 154CD it is the scent of tainted fish; in the Vitae Norberti of urine and excrement, 820D, n. 41; 820F, n. 43; 822C, n. 47 and 827F, n. 68.


(10) P.L., 73, column 142C:  "Solent nocte venientes, angelos Dei se fingere,..."  In Vita B twice the expression "angelus lucis" is used, cf. 820C, n. 41 and 827B, n. 65.  These topoi were naturally also used to describe heretics.  About Tanchelm it is said:  "...in angelum lucis se transfiguravit, ut eo securius illuderet, quo versutius speciem sanctitatis simulate sumpsisset", Ed. P. FREDERICQ, Corpus documentorum inquisitionis haereticae pravitatis Neerlandicae, Vol. I, Ghent, 's Gravenhage, 1889, p. 17.


(11) P.L., 73, column 149B.


(12) Vita A, p. 685, chapter 13 and Vita B, 826C, n. 61.


(13) The word "propositum" in the Vita Antonii, P.L., 73, column 130C, 133A, 135A, 136B, 145A, 164C, 168A.


(14).P.L., 73, column 130B.  Not in Vita A; four times in Vita B, 812A, n. 13; 840C, n. 102; 841F, n. 108; 844E, n. 117.


(15) P.L., 73, column 147C.  Three times in Vita A; eleven times in Vita B, cf. under the title:  Vita B and Norbert.

(16) P.L., 73, column 147, cap. XXIII.  Not in Vita A; but in Vita B, under the title:  Vita B and Norbert.

(17) P.L., 73, column 131A and 147D.  Vita A, p. 671 and 684; Vita B, 809D, n. 7 and 824B, n. 54.


(18) P.L., 73, column 130D.


(19) P.L., 73, column 152D, 153AB, 155D.


(20) P.L., 73, column 137D, 146B.


(21) P.L., 73, column 156D, 158C, 162C.


(22) P.L., 73, column 158A.


(23) P.L., 73, column 134D-135A.  Cf. parallel with this Vita A, p. 683; Vita B, 823B-F.

29. Daily life at Prémontré according to Vita B

Daily life in the initial period of the new foundation cannot merely be read from the first statutes which probably render the situation as it existed after two decades and, besides, was strongly influenced by the legislation of other orders (1).  In the first place it is methodically wrong to want to read an actual situation from legislative sources, since these were often introduced in order to change the actual situation.  Besides, for Prémontré the oldest legislation did not organically grow from the way of life but was mainly borrowed from outside (2).


On the other hand it is difficult to imagine that, after the acceptance of the statutes, existing deviant customs could have continued for a long time.  Once the legislation was accepted from elsewhere, one undoubtedly felt obliged to follow it as carefully as possible.  This procedure has undoubtedly contributed highly to getting rid of what was original of the initial foundation and to structure Prémontré completely just as the already existing canonical foundations.


Naturally the oldest sources about the history of the order are charters, but in these juridical agreements one will find little or nothing about daily life.  Only the narrative sources, and especially the Vitae, yield important data in this respect although they only date from about the middle of the 12th century and therefore three decades after the foundation.  Daily life from the initial period can therefore not be described in detail but it remains important to look in Vita B for the oldest customs which left traces therein.


As to the penitential practices, Norbert would have demanded that his followers would fast all the year round (3) and be satisfied with one meal a day.  For their journeys, nearer than 4 or 5 miles, they had to use donkeys.  The author points out that this prescription would not be kept up because of human frailty (4).  He clearly refers, therefore, to the initial period of extreme severity which had already been watered down a bit at the time that the Vitae were drawn up and it is not be found again in the oldest statutes.


Another typical detail as regards asceticism in daily life was preserved only incidentally in a devil story.  The porter of the abbey slept on a bed of bracken (5).  This devil story occurs in Vita A and in two manuscripts of Vita B, viz. Soissons 12 and 13, where it is added illogically at the end of the text (6).  Here it is said that all beds were the same and consisted of bracken which is no longer mentioned in the oldest statutes (7).


A particularly interesting detail about the organisation of monastic life, which up to now never drew any attention, may be found in the mention that Norbert, when he left Prémontré for a preaching tour, appointed two confreres in each function (8).  This seems to be affirmed by an expression from a devil story a few paragraphs further on where it is said that "one of the priors" led the possessed man to the chapter room (9).  At first sight one might think that it was Norbert's intention to build in a social control in that way, but from his spirituality it is evident that he primarily wanted to follow Christ literally who sent his disciples out two by two (10).  In the oldest statutes this extraordinary organisation form is not found again except eventually in a very weakened form, viz. that many officiales have a helper or solatium.  The latter remains clearly subordinate and acts as a helper or replacement.


In Vita B it is explicitly stated that Norbert himself judged the candidates before their entry at Prémontré but that he did not place any condition as to rank or state, wealth or knowledge (11).  In twelfth century relations this may be considered as revolutionary.  That the first confreres of Prémontré came from various districts should not surprise us.  Nearby Laon was an international cultural centre and, for the building of Prémontré, Rhinelanders were also enlisted (12).  The mobility of twelfth century man was surprisingly great for that matter and not in proportion to the primitive roads and conveyances.  The rubbing out of social classes, however, was a profound infringement on the existing social order which was often considered as willed by God.


Think of the class consciousness of a Bartholomew of Laon who prided himself because of his royal descent (13).  The influence and authority which men like Bernard of Clairvaux and Norbert radiated, they owe not only to their charismatic fluency but also to their noble origin, even if this was a lower rank than that of the bishop of Laon.


The author of Vita B, for that matter, does not escape from this outlook where he describes the clergyman who spat in Norbert's face.  He manages to blame him all the more by pointing out that he was of low origin and poor (14).  Likewise, he mentions that Norbert behaved affably toward all, in as far as the dignity of his function allowed him (15).


If Norbert consciously wanted to break the barrier of social classes he did so, as the author of Vita B points out, to follow the gospel literally.  Here, he opted for the gospel in spite of a deep-rooted mentality.  Norbert knew that mentality from his origins, and also in the Rule of Aix-la-Chapelle, which he had followed at Xanten, the boundaries between the social and religious classes were carefully laid down (16).


From Vita B it does not appear that this social barrier would be replaced immediately by a separation of priests and lay brothers.  On the contrary, it appears that Norbert put a frater clericus in charge of herding the animals (17).  In the same series of three wolf-legends it is also said that the confreres were in the forest to chip wood (18).  One can readily accept that subsistence demanded all possible man power in the initial period.  Also, in the oldest statutes exceptions to the timetable are made during the haying and harvest time (19).  One can only ask how a frater clericalis could combine the herding of animals with the choir office which was spread over the whole day, as it was arranged in other orders.



Also, from the passage about the toad on the bottom of the water jug, it appears that quite some flexibility was possible as regard the time table.  Norbert preached during the night for the sick and those who had submitted to a bleeding and one went to draw water to drink (20).  In a later period the altum silentium was obligatory during the night and also the time was established when drinking was allowed (21).


From Vita B it appears that the custom existed of administering the anointing of the sick to those who were seriously ill in the presence of all the confreres (22), as was prescribed in the oldest statutes (23), and also that the dying, when death approached, were placed on the ground (24).  Whether this was done on a cross of ashes, as was sometimes the case (25), is not mentioned.  We find in the oldest statutes that they were laid on the ground on a penitential garment (26).


Again, it is striking that the confrere who wanted to offer mass for the repose of the soul of Norbert had to ask permission from the prior (27).  Perhaps we have to draw the conclusion from this that the private Mass for religious priests was not a matter of course.  This situation, for that matter, corresponds with the statutes from the middle of the twelfth century (28).  This may somewhat surprise us because it is said of Norbert in the same Vita that at times he celebrated two Masses on a single day (29).


Finally, it seems of minor importance to note that the cultivation system with curiae, outlying farms, already existed on the day of Norbert's death, viz. June 6, 1134.  The first vision, which fell to the share of a frater quidam, which was in fact attributed to Hugh, took place while the latter was staying at an outlying farm of Prémontré (30).  It should, however, not surprise us that about thirteen years after the foundation and after a six year abbacy of Hugh the economic cultivation system of Prémontré was already definitively extended.


These are but a few data from Vita B which, it is true, do not give us an overall picture of the conditions of life in the earliest Prémontré, but nevertheless had to be pointed out because they give us somewhat of an insight into the daily life of the first followers of Norbert.


(1) The statutes, edited by R. VAN WAEFELGHEM, in Analectes de l'ordre de Prémontré, 1913, IX, pp. 1-74, are in the introduction, p. 14, dated before 1143 and perhaps before 1135, a dating which was accepted by A.H. THOMAS, Une version des statuts de Prémontré au début du XIIIe siècle, in Anal. Praem., 1979, LV, nn 3-4, pp. 153-170; cf. p. 170.  S. WEINFURTER, Norbert von Xanten und die Entstehung des Prämonstratenserordens, in Barbarossa und die Prämonstratenser (Schriften zur staufischen Geschichte und Kunst.  Band 10), Göppingen, 1989, pp. 78-79, dates these statutes circa 1130.


(2) Thus it may be explained that nowhere reference is made to the command of the founder.  The name of Norbert does not occur in the oldest statutes.


(3) 824A, n. 54.  In the oldest statutes the period of fasting is strictly defined, ed. R. VAN WAEFELGHEM, in Analectes de l' ordre de Prémontré, 1913, IX, p. 32:  De jejunio per hiemem, and p. 37:  Quibus diebus vescimur quadragesimali cibo.

(4) 824AB, n. 54.  Number 54 deals completely with Norbert's prescriptions.


(5) 836B, note c, published in the now lost manuscript of Thérouanne.  In Vita A, p. 687.


(6) Cf. the Inleiding tot de Vita Norberti A, in Anal. Praem., 1984, LX, nn. 1-2, p. 22.


(7) Nowhere is there talk of bracken, but of stramina, lanea and pulvinaria, cf. Les premiers statuts..., ed. R. VAN WAEFELGHEM, in Analectes de l' ordre de Prémontré, 1913, IX, p. 26 and 43.  For sick people and children wambitia were allowed, cf. ibidem, p. 43; for travelling confreres no culcitrae, but also wambicii, p. 45.


(8) 826B, n. 61:  "...binos et binos in singulis ponens officiis,...".  Vita B is here the sole source.


(9) 827A, n. 64:  "Quem cum unus ex prioribus in capitulo adduxisset...".  It is of course possible that here one of the "prominent" is meant, although this term doesn't fit so well in a monastic organisation.  True, elsewhere there is always talk of one single prior, e.g. 827C, n. 66:  "Prior, qui tunc aliis praeerat,...".


(10) Luke 10,1; Mark 6,7.


(11) 826D, n. 62:  "Convenerat siquidem in eadem paupertate multitudo de diversis nationibus et diverso genere, nobiles et ignobiles, divites, pauperes, maioris minorisque aetatis, sapientes, simplices et idiotae, sicut vir ille recipere consueverat, in hoc Evangelii imitator effectus:  Omnem qui venit ad me non ejiciam foras." (John 6,37).


(12) Vita A, p. 685; Vita B, 825E, n. 59.


(13) Guibert of Nogent, Moralia in Genesim, P.L., 156, column 19C; Herman of Tournai, De miraculis..., P.L., 156, column 965; M. PARISSE, La noblesse lorraine, XIe-XIIIe s., Lille, Paris, 1976, p. 237, note 34, and p. 260; M. BUR, La formation du comté de Champagne v.950-v.1150, Nancy, 1977, p. 486 ( un maniaque de la noblesse).


(14) 811F/812A, n. 13 (vilis conditionis humilisque fortunae).


(15) 842F, n. 111:  "...prout dignitas officii pati poterat, tam minoribus quam maioribus affabilem exhibens...".


(16) Cf. among others J.F.A.M. VAN WAESBERGHE, De Akense regels voor canonici et canonicae uit 816, Assen, 1967, p. 261.


(17) 834F, n. 84:  "...frater quidam clericus in agro ad animalia custodienda...".


(18) 834E, n. 82.


(19) Ed. R. VAN WAEFELGHEM, p. 39.


(20) 834CD, n. 81.


(21) Ed. R. VAN WAEFELGHEM, p. 42:  De his qui voluerint bibere extra horam.

(22) 826F, n. 64:  "Concurrunt fratres, sicut consuetudo est, ad inungendum eum".


(23) Ed. R. VAN WAEFELGHEM, p. 25, where it is said that the infirmarius had to call the confreres together.


(24) 826F, n. 64:  "...unius horae spatio sic in terra jacens, ut statim morituris fieri solet..."  This detail we do not find in Vita A.

(25) Cf. about this W.M. GRAUWEN, De godsdienstigheid in de 12de eeuw, in Brabant in de twaalfde eeuw: een renaissance?, Brussels, 1987, p. 47 and note 26.


(26) Ed. R. VAN WAEFELGHEM, p. 25:  "Cum vero morti aliquis eorum propinquaverit, ad terram super cilicium eum ponat...".


(27) 844D, n. 116:  "Evigilans autem frater summo diluculo, cucurrit ad priorem suum, licentiam accepturus ut missam celebraret...".  Here there is only talk of one prior, contrary to the appointment by Norbert of two confreres in each function, 826B, n. 61.


(28) Ed. Pl. LEFEVRE(+) and W.M. GRAUWEN, p. 5:  "...qui privatas missas cantare volunt...".


(29) Thus at Moustier-sur-Sambre, 818AB, n. 32.


(30) 844D, n. 116.

30. The translation

There does not exist a recent translation of Vita B.  An old translation of 1630 may be found in the work of Dionysius Mudzaerts (1).  At the moment this translation is utterly useless because of the antiquated language and the print which is difficult to read.  It was checked for some obscure or equivocal passages, but it never offered a solution.  The translation is pretty free, avoids the difficulties by omitting words, but here and there adds rather extensive additions (2).  D. Mudzaerts also introduced his own division into chapters, viz. from I to LXI for Vita B and from LXII to LXXI for the Additamenta of Cappenberg.  The poem Felix Norbertus... is not translated.  After the Additamenta there follow 27 little chapters about the Vervoeringhe of Norbert, with which is meant the translatio from Magdeburg to Prague.


For the translation of Vita B, published in the series Bibliotheca Analectorum Praemonstratensium, the titles of the chapters from the Acta Sanctorum were not adopted.  Rather we fell back on the titles used in the twelfth century manuscripts.  On the contrary, the base text for the translation was that of the Acta Sanctorum but the important variants were, as much as possible, indicated in footnotes and discussed.


As was the case for Vita A, an attempt was made to remain as closely as possible to the Latin text and at the same time to offer a legible Dutch.  This proved to be much more difficult for Vita B because of the worse style, the long sentences and the vague and inaccurate expressions.  With this translation, and especially with the added critical apparatus, we do hope to have furthered somewhat the study of this important source for the history of our Order.


(1) D. MUDZAERTS, Het leven ende vervoeringhe van den H. Norbertus, Sticht-Vader van de Witte Orde van Premonstreyt, Arts-bisschop te Meydenburgh, Apostel van Antwerpen, etc.  Verduytscht uyt Oude Schriften door H. Dionijs Mudzaerts, Proost van S. Cathelijnendael te Breda, der Orde van Premonstreyt, Antwerpen, 1630, in-4°, pp. 1-157.  Cf. about the author N.J. WEYNS, art. Mudzaerts, Dionysius, in Nationaal Biografisch Woordenboek, Vol. 5, Brussels, 1972 columns 621-627.  Regrettably enough D. Mudzaerts did not mention which manuscripts he used for his translation.


(2) E.g. a prayer of Anthony, 820AB.
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